JE T,

GH-3140 ZHD DRO RFS- VI=ay\N\RWNI:]I=

GH-31120 ZHD DRO RFS

il

50000848T-50000838T
400/50/3

PARTS LIST

JPW Tool Group Hong Kong Limited

98 Granville Road, Tsimshatsui East, Kowloon, Hong Kong, PRC
www.jettools.com

Umnoptép B P®: OO0 «UTA TexHonogxu»

105082, Mockea, NepeegeHoBckui nep., 4. 17
www.jettools.ru

Made in PRC / CgenaHo B KHP

P-50000848T 2023-12


http://www.jettools.com/

Table of Contents

LI 0] (3o I O] 0 11=] | £ T SRR 1
TS0 NS =T 4] o] Y SRS 2-4
Bed ASSEMDIY I (fOr GH-3140ZHD) ....ciiiiiieieeitieie ettt e e ettt e e e ettt e ettt e e e e snbe e e e s eabbe e e e snbeee s enbaeaeeannneeans 5-6
Bed Assembly Il (for GH-3180ZHD)  (for GH-31120ZHD) ....ccecueeiiirerieeeieieeaeeeesteeesseeesneeesnseeenneeeenns 7-8
2 To NI =T o 4] ]| PR PRT 9-10
HeadStOCK ASSEMDIY L. e e e e e e e e e e e e e e s nnrreeeeeaeeeennnes 11-13
HeadStoCK ASSEMDIY 1. . ..ottt e st e e s s e e e e e sneeeaeanns 14-16
HeadstoCK ASSEMDIY 1. e e e e e e s e e e e e e e s s rnnneaeneeeaeeeennnnes 17-19
HeadStoCK ASSEMDIY IV ...ttt e s e e e s st e e s snbee e e e sneeeeeanns 20-22
HeadstoCK ASSEMDIY V ...t e e e s e s e e e e e e e s e nnnnrteneeeeeeeennnnes 23-24
LI 113 (o Lo QAN T= 031 o] Y PRSI 25-26
TaIIStOCK ASSEIMDIY 1.t e e e e e e e e e e e st e e e e e e e e ennanraeeeeeeeeeannnnnneees 27-28
JLICOL 0153 =TT =T o1 o Y PR RR 29-30
TOOI POSE ASSEMDIY ...t e e e e e e s e e e e e e e ennnnraeeeeeeeeeannnnnneees 31-32
TOOI POSt ASSEMIBIY 1.ttt e e e st e e e e st e e e s snnee e e e snreeeeennnees 33-35
Quick Change Gear BoX ASSEMDIY | ...coccoeiiiiiieiee e e e e e e e 36-38
Quick Change Gear BoX ASSEMDIY I1 .....cooiieiiiiieeiee e e e 39-41
Quick Change Gear BoxX ASSEMDBIY T ...t 42-43
Y o] o I AN =TT 0 1] o Y SRR 44-46
F Y oo A= IT=T o1 o | SRS STRR 47-49
Y o] o I AN =TT 0 ] o Y2 SRR 50-52
F Y oo A= TT =T o1 o Y SRS 53-55
Change Gear ASSEMDBIY (IMELIC) ......uuuiiiee e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e snnnaaeeeaaeees 56-57
Small Steady RESt ASSEMDIY .......ooiiiiiiiiie et e e ente e e e e e e e e s eneeee s 58-59
FOIOW REST ASSEIMDIY ...oei it e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e s esasea e e eeaeeesassnssseneeaaeeeannnnes 60-61
ChUCK GUAI ASSEMDBIY...... .ttt e e e sttt e e e e st e e e e anneeeaeeanneeeeeanneeaeanns 62
Parts List for Lead Screw ProteCtion DEVICE..........oouuiiiiiiiiiieiiiiiee et 63
(@1 01T g o T= 4 £ USSP PPRRI 64
=T ot ol OF= o] 1= APPSR 65-67



Bed Assembly |



Bed Assembly |

Index Part

No. No. Description Size Qty.
2., GB70-M20x60 .............. Hex Socket Cap SCreW.......cccvvveeeeeeeeviivvieeeeeeennn M20X60 .....cccvverrieireannnenn 4
IC BTN GB70-M12x%60 .............. Hex Socket Cap SCrew.........ccvvvevviiieenniieeeenine. M12X60.......ccceevreeenennnn. 1
4. CW6163A01108............ ST Lo [0 | LSRR UPR PR 1
5. GB118-20x90................ Inner Thread Taper Pin (serial#2207ZHD0055and lower) 20x90............. 2
............ GB118-20%45................ Inner Thread Taper Pin (serial#2311ZHD0074 and high) 20x45..............2
5a........ GB78-M24x%30 .............. Screw (serial#2311ZHD0074 and high) ........... M24X30 ..o 2
6. GB70-M16x40 .............. Hex Socket Cap SCreW.......cccvvveeeeeeeviiivnieeeeeeennn MLBX40.....ccviiriiiiineeennes 1
T, C628001704 ................. POSItIONING PN .o e 1
8 350Y-8B .....ccovviiriiiene, Valve Body ASSEMDIY .....ooiiiiiiieiiie e e 1
9 ... CW6263A01101/1000... Bed (for GH-3140ZHD ) .....uiiiiiiiiiiie ittt eie eeiiee e et e e 1
............ CW6263A01101/2000... Bed (for GH-3180ZHD) .....cceviiiiiviieriieiie e cevieesieesinesieeseee e e L
............ CW6263A01101/3000... Bed (for GH-31120ZHD) ......cccveiiiieiiieiieiieiieiiees cenieesieesiesieesiee e e L
10........ GB818-M6x%16 .............. Cross Pan Head SCrew ..........cocoevvveeineeennennnnnen, MEX16 .....cevvveviieeiins 7
1. CW6163A01721........... 10701V SO SO UPP PR 4
12........ C628001709.................. PIPE TN et e 1
13........ C628001710.......c..ecee.... PIPE TN e e 1
14..... CB-B10F.......ooovvivvvinnnn, GRAI PUMP oottt cettrn e e e e e e e e e e eeraaen 1
1l4a...... M24X1.5-M24 X 1.5 ..... Fuel Injection Pipe ......ccccooviiiiiieeieiiinii M24 X 1.5-M24X1.5-1.5m..1
15........ GB65-M6%15 ................ Slotted Cap SCrew........ccooeeviieieiiiieeee M6X15 ....ccoeiiiiiiinn, 16
16........ C628001706 ................. Oli Pump Connecting Flange..........cocuviiiiiiiiiis oo 1
17....... GB894.1-25 .......ccoeeee.. Circlip FOr Shaft........cccccovviiiiiiii e 25 2
18........ 61905-25x42x9 ............ Deep Groove Ball Bearing...........cccceveeviveneennnen. 25%X42X9 i 2
19....... C628001707 ......ccoueee. ST o= Uol = PP POP P OT PR PPRRT 1
20........ C628001705.................. T TYPE NUL .t breesre e e sbe e e e st e e e sareeenees 4
21...... GB70-M10x40 .............. Hex Socket Cap SCreW..........eeeeeeeeeeeeninennninnnnns M10%X40 ......ccvvvviiiennnns 4
22........ C628001107 .......c.cveee... PUMP SUPPOIT. ... crere e e e e e e 1
23........ C628001111 ..........ccee.... SMAI PUNEY ..t e 1
24 ... A-889 ..o RV o= | SR 1
25........ CW6163A01107............ 10 o] 1o 1 S O PP P PO UPPPPROT 1
26........ GB70-M10x60 .............. Hex Socket Cap SCreW.........ueeeeeeeineeneennninanns M1OX60 ......ccvvvveiiiennnns 4
27 ... CW6163A01712 ........... SRATL . e 1
28........ GB1096-6%25 ............... KBY e BX25 .ot 1
29....... GB894.1-50 .......c..eeee.... Circlip FOr Shaft........cccccoiiiieiiiieee e 50, 1
30........ CW6163A01711............ LT USSP 1
31....... GB78-M6x10 ................ Hex Socket Set SCrew.........occovvevviviveiiiiene e, M6EX10 ....ccevvviiiieeeis 1
32........ GB894.1-50 ........c......... Circlip For Shaft........cccoooiiiiiie e, B0. i 1
33 GB1096-6%25 ............... KBY ettt BX25 .o 1
34... CW616301710.............. POSItIONING SIEEVE ... e 1
35........ GB308-10 .......ceevveveenne Steel ball ... 100 2
36........ GB2089-1x9%30............ SPFNG weeeeiiiiiee e IX9%30 .ereieeieiee e 2
37 C628001739.......c......... GUIAING ROG......cciiiiiiiieiec et et 2
38........ C628001741 ................. CONNECHING SIBEVE ...t e 1
39........ GB119-A10%75............. PN e ALOXT75 ., 1
40........ GB78-M6%8 .................. Hex Socket Set SCreW........cccvvvvveeeeiviciiieeeeeeeenn MBX8 ..o, 1
41........ GB119-A10%25............. PN e ALOX25 ..., 1
42........ C628001740 ................. LEVET SUPPOI ..ttt eeer e e e e s s e e e e e e 1
43........ GB117-5x35.......cccuee TaPer PiN..oii i B5X35 it 1
44........ C628001742 ................. OPEIALION LEVET ...ttt ees ee et e e e e e e eaaa e 1
45........ GB4141.12-M12x40 ..... LEVET COVEN .....tiiiiiieiiiie ittt M12X40 .....ccovveeiieannne 1
46........ CW6163A01704 ........... T RSP 2
47 ........ CW6163A01705 ........... LT Z2 T3 = S 1
48........ CW6163A01706 ........... Sl VB .ot —ee e e 1



49........ GB117-5%30........ccceeu.... B 01 G o P PSR 5X30 e 1

50........ GB117-6x30..........ccc..... B 01 G o PR 6X30 i 1
51...... CW6163A01709 ........... Forward-reverse Rod (for GH-3140ZHD) ......ccococeiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeee e,
............ C628001718B............... Forward-reverse Rod (for GH-3180ZHD) ........ ccccccevviieeeiiiiineiniieeennn 1
............ C628001718................. Forward-reverse Rod (for GH-31120ZHD) ...... ccccccvviieeeiniiineiniieeennn 1
52........ C628001725................. (0] o] 0= PSSRSO RR PP 1
53....... GB118-10x60................ Inner Thread Taper Pin.......cccoocceeeeeiiiiivineeeeeen, 10%60 ..ccceeeiiiiiieeeeeen, 2
54..... GB70-M12x30 .............. Hex Socket Cap SCreW.......cccvveeeeeeeeeiiivnieeeeeeennn M12%X30 ....cccvvivviiienenens 2
55........ CW6163A01708 ........... Feed Rod (for GH-3140ZHD) ....cccccoiiiiiiees ettt 1
............ C628001717B............... Feed Rod (for GH-3180ZHD) ......ccccccccveiiiieiins cveeviieeieeenieesnieeesnee e b
............ C628001717 ................. Feed Rod (for GH-31120ZHD) .....ccccccccveviiieiies cevevineeiieesieesnieeesneennenn b
56........ C628001722.................. (01 o] 1 o TSRO RRSPPP 1
57........ 61807-35%x47x7 ............ Deep Groove Ball Bearing......cccccceeevvviivvinnnneennn. 35XATXT v, 2
58........ GB894.1-35 ......cccveeeee Circlip FOr Shaft........ccccevviiieiii e 35 1
59........ C628001724 ................. (0] o] 0= RSP RRSPPP 1
60........ C628001106 ................. BraCKeL. ....eei e e 1
61........ C628001723.........coeee.. (0] o] 0= SO PRSP RRSPPPI 1
62........ GB894.1-45 .................. Circlip FOr Shaft........cccccoiiiiieiii e A5 . 1
63........ 61809-45x58x%7 ............ Deep Groove Ball Bearing.........ccccceeeeeeeciceiiinnnns A5X58XT7 .. 2
64........ C628001721 ............c..... (O3 ol ] o TSROSO 1
65........ GB5781-M20x60 .......... HEX BOIt....ceoiiiiee e M20%60 ......cccvvrveeennn. 8
66........ GB70 -M10x50 ............. Hex Socket Cap SCreW..........eeeeeeeeeeeeninennninnnnns M10%50 .......ccvvvvvnnnnnn. 20
67........ GB118-10x65................ Inner Thread Taper Pin........ccccooociiiiiiiiiiiiiccinns 10%65 ... 12
68........ CW6163A01707 ........... Leading Screw (for GH-3140ZHD) ....cccces oeiiiiiiiee e 1
............ C628001716B............... Leading Screw (for GH-3180ZHD) .......ccccccccvvs vovvieeviiieeeiiiiieesniieee e L
............ C628001716 ................. Leading Screw (for GH-31120ZHD) .......ccccccces vovieveiiiieeeiiiieeenniieeennenn L
69........ C628001701 ................. Rack (for GH-3140ZHD) ......cccooiiiieiiiiieees et 1
............ C628001701 ................. Rack (for GH-3180ZHD) .....cccceiiiiiiiiiiiiiies et ee 3
............ C628001701 ................. Rack (for GH-31120ZHD) ......ccocciiveiiiiiees ceieveiiieeesniieeesnneeeesnnineee el
69a ....CW6163A01702/1000 .. Rack (for GH-3140ZHD) .......ccoiiiiiiiiiieeeees e 1
............ CW6163A01702/2000 .. Rack (for GH-3180ZHD) .......ccoviiiiiieiiiiiies ceiieeiiiiieessiieeesseeeeessineeesnnene L
70........ CW6163A01701 ........... Rack (for GH-3140ZHD) ......oooiiiiiieiiiiiees et 1
............ CWG6163A01701 ........... Rack (for GH-3180ZHD) ......ccccoiuiiiieeeeiieeet e eeeeeeee e eeeeieeeeeeenn L
............ CW6163A01701 ........... Rack (for GH-31120ZHD) .....ccoviiiiiiiiiies cieieeeiiiiee e siieee e sieeee e enineee e sneenn 2
71........ CW6280A01701 ........... L0 1Y SRRSO PRR PP 1



Bed Assembly II (for GH-3140ZHD)



Bed Assembly II (for GH-3140zHD)

Index Part

No. No. Description Size Qty.
2 CW6E163A20200821-001 Ol PIALE ...ceveeeeiiiiiie ettt ettt teeeessnteeeessnbeeessnneeeeeenneeas 1
TR CW6163A01737 ........... 270 )| PSP 4
4. CW6163A01108............ MOLOr BOHON Plate.....cccoiiiiiiiieeiee et et e 1
5 GB5782-M16x90 .......... HEX SCIEW ... M16%90 .....ceevvriirennnn. 4
6. GB41-M16 ......cccvveeeene HEX NUL. i M16..ooeeeiiiiieeeiiee e, 4
T, GB97.2-16 ......ecovvveenne WaASHET ..o 16 4
8. Y160M-4-B3.................. 1Y o) o PP TPR TIKW e 1
9 GB109612x40 .............. K Y ettt s 12X40 .eeeiiiiiieeeiiieeeens 1
10........ C628001104 ................. PUIIBY ... e e e e e s 1
1. GB78-M12x25 .............. Hex Socket Set SCrew.........ccvveeeveeiiiiiiiiiieeneeeenn, M12x25 ..o 1
12........ GB818-M6x%16 .............. Cross Pan Head SCrew ...........occcvvveeeeeeeiniiinneeen. MBX16 ....cceeeee 24
13........ CW6163A01716 ........... GOV e 1
14........ CW6163A01736 ........... 1Y o) o] @10 1Y/ SRR PSR 4
15........ GB70-M8x16 ................ Hex Socket Cap SCreW..........eeeeeeeeeeeeninennninnnnns MBXL6 ...ooevvvvviiiiiieeees 4
16........ CW6163A01104............ Front Bed StANd .......cooooiiiiiiiiiiiiee e ceereee e s s e e e 1
17........ CW6163A01720 ........... (00 1Y PSP PRRSPPP 1
18........ CW6163A01717 ........... (00 1Y SRRSO RRRPPP 1
20........ CW6163A01106............ BaCk Bed Stand.........ccoeeiiiiiiiiiiiee e eere e 1
21........ CW6163A01718 ........... (00 1Y SRRSO RRRPPP 1
22 ... GB818-M4x10 .............. Cross Pan Head SCrew ...........occcvvvveeeeeiiniiiinneen. MAX10 .o 8
23 CW6263A01703A......... (O 1 I =T 0 )= SRR 1
24 ........ C628001760.................. (O | ] 11 BV o] o o] o SRR 1
25........ C628001761 ................. L@ | I (=] RSP RRSPPP 1
26........ CW6163A01714 ........... Hydraulic Oil Tank ASSEMDIY .......ocuiiiiiiiiieies e 1
26a...... GB1161-H80................. Oil Indicator (serial#2104ZHD0037 and lower) H80.........ccccoccvvveviirnnnn. 1
............ GB1161-B80.................. Oil Indicator (serial#2105ZHD0038 and higher) B80 .........c..ccccecvvvrennnl 1
27 e G38-3A-Z1/8"....cccee Taper Thread Oil Tap ...ccvvvvvvvveeeiiieeieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeens ZAI8 e, 1
28........ CW6163A01740/1000 .. Front Splash ASSEMDBIY ..........evuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieiiiiiies eveveeeeeeeeereeeeererererererara—. 1
29....... GB70-M8x%35 ................ Hex Socket Cap SCrew........occveeeviiieeeiniieneeein, M8BX35 ... 6
30........ JET-165 vvviiviieeeen, N | 0 11 O 2 PP 1
31........ G13-1-G1 1/4.............. TH TN ettt G11/4 (2m) ... 1
32........ ID32x630 (2m) ........ RUbber PIpe ......ovveiiiieie e ID32x630 (2m) ............ 1



Bed Assembly II (for GH-3180ZHD) (for GH-31120ZHD)



Index
No.

Bed Assembly II

Part

No. Description Size Qty.
CW6163A01722A/2000..Left Oil Tray ASSEMDIY ........ciiiiiiiie s e 1
CW6163A01723A/2000..Right Oil Tray Assembly (for GH-3180ZHD) .........ccccceeeiivieeenninenn. 1
CW6163A01723A/3000..Right Oil Tray Assembly (for GH-31120ZHD) ........cccceeevivieeenninenn. 1
CW6163A01737 ........... 270 )| PP STPRR 4
CW6163A01108............ MOLOr BOHON PIAtE ......cvveiieiiiiiee ettt et 1
GB5782-M16x90 .......... HEX SCrEW ...t M16%90 .....ceevvriirennnn. 4
GB41-M16 .........ccvee. HEX NUL...eiiee i 1Y T 4
GB97.2-16 .....ceevvreeee WaASKET ..o TR 4
Y160M-4-B3.................. 1Y o) (o PP TIKW e 1
GB109612x40 .............. K Y ettt 12X%40 .eeeiiiiiieeeiiiieees 1
C628001104 ................. PUIBY ... e e e e 1
GB78-M12x25 .............. Hex Socket Set SCrew.........ccvveeeveeeiiiiiiiiieeneeeenn, M12x25 ..o 1
GB818-M6x%16 .............. Cross Pan Head SCrew ..........coccvvvveeeeeeiniivennnn. MBX16 .......ccevvvrrrnnnnnn. 16
CW6163A01716 ........... (00 1Y PRSP RRRPPPI 1
CW6163A01736 ........... MOTOT COVEN ...ttt s 4
GB70-M8x%16 ................ Hex Socket Cap SCreWw........occvvvevviieeenniiiineeen, MBX16 ... 4
CW6163A01104............ Front Bed Stand .........oociieiiiiiee e teee e et 1
CW6163A01720 ........... (00 1Y SRRSO RRRPPP 1
CW6163A01717 ........... L0 1Y SRS 1
CW6163A01105............ Middle Bed StANG ......ccoviiieiiiiie et e 1
CW6163A01106............ BacCk Bed Stand.......ccooiiiiieiiiiiee et e 1
CW6163A01718 ........... L0 1Y SRS 1
GB818-M4x10............... Cross Pan Head SCrew ...........occcvvveeeeeeeiniiinneeen. MAX10 .o 8
CWG6263A01703A......... Ol TANK COVET ...ttt ettt ceestteeeessneee e e s nnnaeeesnnneeea s 1
C628001760 ................. O 1 11T GRSV o] oo o H PP PUP PRI 1
C628001761 ................. L@ | I (=] RSO PRRSPPP 1
CW6163A01714 ........... Hydraulic Oil Tank ASSEMDBIY .........uuuiuiiiiis e 1
GB1161-H80................. Oil Indicator (serial#2104ZHD0037 and lower) H80............cccccvveevivneennn 1
GB1161-B80.................. Oil Indicator (serial#2105ZHD0038 and higher) B80 ............ccccvevvvnen.n. 1
G38-3A-Z1/8"....cceee. Taper Thread Oil Tap ...ccvvvvvvvveeeieieeeeeieeeeeeeeeieeeeees ZAI8 e, 1
CW6163A01740/2000 .. Front Splash Assembly (for GH-3180ZHD) ... cccooviiveiieeiiee e 1
CW6163A01740/3000 .. Front Splash Assembly (for GH-31120ZHD) ... cccccovciveeviiiee e, 1
GB70-M8x35 ................ Hex Socket Cap SCreW.........ueeeeeeeieeneneninianns MBX35 ... 8
JET-165 .....cccvvvviiee. N ] 1 1 PP 1
G13-1-G1 1/4............... 1= R G11/4 (2m) ... 2
ID32x630 (2m) ........ RUbber PIpe .....ccooociiiieeiie e ID32x630 (2m) ............ 2



Bed Assembly llI




Bed Assembly llI

Index Part

No. No. Description Size Qty.
1o G1/2"x16x700............... Coolent Metal HOSE ........cocuvveeiiiiiieiiiiiee e G1/2"x16x700 ............. 1
2 C628001746 ................. P I et e 1
2a........ GL/2" e Ball VAIVE ...t et e e 1
2b........ CK616604706W ........... P It e 1
2C........ G131, [T oI @0 ] 1 =Tox 1] o I SRR 1
IC U C628001747 ......c.cee...... LamMP SUPPOI ...t ceere e e e s e e 1
4. GB70-M10x40 .............. Hex Socket Cap SCreW.......cccvveeveeeeieiiiviieeeeeeeen, M10%X40 ......covvvvinieennens 3
5. G92-1A-12-Z3/8"........... Taper Thread Fitting .......cccoceveeeeiiiiciiiieee e 12-Z3/8" ..., 1
6.veennn YO1-1A-12....ccoviiieene. Buckle Fitting NUL .........ccooviiiiiiieiiee e, 12 e 2
6a........ 12x10%230.....cciiieeieeenns (070] o] o 1T gl =1 o= T 12x10%230 ..cvvveiieeeeens 1
T G93-1A-31-12-Z3/8” ..... Square Fitting ....oeeeeevecciieieeee e 12-Z3/8" ..., 1
8 GB70-M8x%20 ................ Hex Socket Cap SCrew.........cccvvvevviveeenniiieneeninn, M8X20 .....cvvreeiieiiiiins 10
9 GB93-8 ...ooeiviiiieeiiieee LOCK WaShEr .......cooviiiiiiiii e 8 10
10........ GB818-M6x%16 .............. Cross Pan Head SCrew ...........occcvvveeeeeeeiniinnnenen. MBX16 ... 4
1. C628001750 ................. UPPEE BIACKET....cci ittt riee eeitee et e et e e sbne e e e 1
12........ TL75. e FIexible GUAKT .........oooi it e 1
13........ C628001758........couvvee. o (TSN T 4
14..... C628001757 ......ovveeee... 51U o] oo ¢ AF PP P PP PPN 1
15........ G72-1-12.5....ccueeeeee Rubber Hose Connecting Fitting .........ccccccceeeunnne. 125 3
16........ GB818-M8x16 .............. Cross Pan Head SCrew ...........occcvvveeeeeiiniiiinneen. MBX16 ..o 4
17....... G93-1A-31-18-Z21/2” ..... Square Fitting .......ccovvveeeiiiiiee e 18-Z1/27 o 1
18........ CW6163A01734 ........... T o1 TP PSR 1
19........ CW6263A18713 ........... ANGIE STEEI ..t e 2
20........ GB6170-M8 .................. HEX NUL. ..o Y L T 4
21........ G13-1-G3/8"......ccvveeee... Square Fitting .....cocooveciiiieieee e G3/8”..uiiiieieeeiiei, 1
22........ CW6263A20200825-001Bracket (for GH-3140ZHD ) ....ccceveeiiiiiie e ittt 1
............ CWG6263A18712A......... Bracket (for GH-3180ZHD) .......cccccveiiiiiieiiiiies cvieeeciireeessneeeessineeesen L
............ CW6263A18712B......... Bracket (for GH-31120ZHD) ......cccceviiiiieiiiiins cieeeeviiieeesniiieeessieeee e L
24........ CW6163A01730 ........... Coolant Tank (for GH-3140ZHD) ......cccoiiiiiieiir ceeiiiiee e 1
............ CW6163A01730A......... Coolant Tank (for GH-3180ZHD) (for GH-31120ZHD) ........c.ccccvvennnnnl 1
25........ GB70-M6%16 ................ Hex Socket Cap SCreW.........ueeeeeeeeeeneennininanns MBX16 ....covvveviiiiiieeees 4
26........ CW6163A01731 ........... Coolant Tank Cover (for GH-3140ZHD) .......c.. ocoiiieee v, 1
............ CW6163A01731A......... Coolant Tank Cover (for GH-3180ZHD) (for GH-31120ZHD) ..............1
27 e CW6163A01732 ........... Coolant Tank SUPPOIt ..o 1
28........ ZX-CWO4E............c........ Coolant PUMP ......ooiiiiiiiiiie e OOW e 1
29........ GB97.2-6 ..ot WaASHET ..o B 4
30........ GB93-6 ...oeveieiiiiiee, Lock Washer ... B 4
31....... C628001749 ................. 510 o] oo ¢ AF PP P PP PPRPPPPPPN 1
32........ 1 RUbber HOSE ......cocvviieiiiiie e 1 e 2
34... JC52B ... MACHINE LAMP ..t e et e e 1
............ ZX-ELB ........ceeeeenne... Bulb for led work light JC52B .......cccccvvvvvveeeeeeeeeen SW,24V L
35 GB818-M6x%16 .............. Cross Pan Head SCrew ...........occcvvveeeeeeiiniiiinneen. MBX16 ...ccceeeene 4
36........ GB818-M6x%10 .............. Cross Pan Head SCrew ...........occcvvveeeeeeiiniiiineenn. MGX10 ..o 8
37........ CW6180A12701/1000 .. Splash Guard (for GH-3140ZHD) .....ccceeviiieiiies ceeeeiiee e 1
............ CW6180A12701/2000 .. Splash Guard (for GH-3180ZHD) ......cccceviviies vvvieeviiieeesniieeesniieee e L
............ CW6180A12701/3000 .. Splash Guard (for GH-31120ZHD) (serial#2207ZHDO0055 and lower) 1
............ CW6180A12701 ........... Chip Baffle (for GH-31120ZHD) (serial#2311ZHD0074 and high) .....1
38........ CW6263A20200827-001Cover (for GH-3L40ZHD) ....ccciiiiiiieiiiiieeeciiiees teveeeeiie e e siee et e e 1
............ CW6263A18716 ........... Cover (for GH-3180ZHD) (for GH-31120ZHD) ......ccccccvevvvvveeiiiienennnn 1
39....... GB70.2-M6x%10 ............. SCIEW e M6X10 ...cceeeeeeeennn 10
40........ CWG6263A18711A ......... ST o] o To 5 AP SRS RRPPP 1



Head Stock Assembly |

11



Head Stock Assembly |

Index Part

No. No. Description Size Qty.
1o GB812-39%1.5 .............. ROUNG NUL......eiiiiiiiic e 39%L.5 i, 1
2., GB858-39 .......cccvvvvee. Stopping Washer ... 39 1
TR B-2057 ..ocoviiieiiiiee e VDB, e e 4
4. C6280-02119................ PUIBY ... e e e e 1
5. 6024-120x180x28 ........ Deep Groove Ball Bearing...........cccovveevieeeennnen. 120x180%28 ................ 2
6. C6280-02745................ (00 1Y PRSP RRSPP 1
T GB819-M5x%10 .............. Slotted Countersunk SCrew .........cccovcvveeeeviiieeeenns M5X10 .o, 4
8 GB70-M8x%30 ................ Hex Socket Cap SCrew.........cccvvvevviveeenniiieneeninn, M8BX30 ... 4
9. C6280-02118................. Bearing Support for Shaft T .......ccccccooiiiiiiiiiiies e, 1
10........ GB71-M8x16 ................ Taper End Set SCrew.......ccovveeveeiiiiciiiiieeee e MBXL6 ...ooevveviiiiiiieeeees 1
1. G38-3A-Z1/8....cccvee. Taper Thread Oil Tap ....ovvveiiviiieiiee e ZA/8 oo 4
12....... 6209-45x85x19 ............ Deep Groove Ball Bearing......ccccceeeevvvicvvinnnneeenn. 45x85x19 ........cccvveee. 1
13........ C6280-02301................ PISTON VAIVE ....ooiiiiiiiie e e e e 1
14........ GB893.1-85 ......ccvveeee. Circlip for Hole .....ooeiiii e 85 1
15........ C6280-02744................ ST o Lo T PP PRRRPPP 1
16........ 61918-90x125x%18 ........ Deep Groove Ball Bearing.........ccccceeeeeeiciieiiiinnnns 90%x125%18 ......evvvvveees 1
17....... GB894.1-45 .................. Circlip FOr Shaft........cccccoiiiiieiii e A5 . 2
18........ 6009-45x75x%16 ............ Deep Groove Ball Bearing.........ccccceeeeeeeciceiiinnnns A5XT5X16 ..., 2
19........ GB893.1-75 ....ccevvveee CirclipforHole ..........cccc £ TSR 1
20........ C6280-02740................ Left CIUtCh HOUSING ..ot et 1
21...... GB819-M5x%8 ................ Slotted Countersunk SCrew..........cccceveeevviiivnneeen. MB5X8 ..o 2
22........ GB862.1-5 .......cevveee. Lock Washer ... D 2
23........ C6280-02741................. [T =) PSPPSR 2
24 ........ C6280-02742................ [T =) PSPPSR 2
25........ C6140W-02746............. INNET FrICtION DISC...eviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiee et e 14
26........ C6140W-02745............. L0 11| (= o1 1o ] o I 0L oSSR 12
27 ........ GB70-M6x14 ................ Hex Socket Cap SCreW.........ueeeeeeeinenenennninnns MBX14 ..o, 15
28........ C6280-02116. ................ CyliNdEr COVEN ... 2
29....... Q81-1..ieeieiiiiiiieeee, Cylindrical Compressed Spring .........cccceevevveeeenns 1.5%10%30 ......oevveeennn. 12
30........ C6280-02114 ................ (O 1 1@/ 110 To [ R SOPRRSPP 1
31l........ GB1096-12x35 ............. K Y ettt 12X35 e 1
32........ C6280-02746................. Shaft T oo e —————————— 1
33........ GB119-8m6x%30............. PN e 8MBX30 ..cccvvivreiiiaennn 1
34....... 6006-30x55%13 ............ Deep Groove Ball Bearing.........ccccceeeeeecciiiiiiennnns 30%55%13 ....ccvviiireiiians 3
35........ GB894.1-30 .......covveeee.. Circlip FOr Shaft........cccccoiviiiiii e 30 1
36........ C6280-02736................ Right CIUtCh HOUSING ......eeiiiiiiiii it e 1
37 GB894.1-70 ......cccvveenn. Circlip FOr Shaft........cccceiviiiieiiiee e T0 i 2
38....... 6214-70x125x%x24 .......... Deep Groove Ball Bearing...........ccceeeeviveeeennnen. 70x125%24 ... 1
39........ C6280-02735.......c..c..... (1= SRR 1
40........ C6280-02130................ S o 1o T RSP RRPPP 1
41........ C6280-02733................ L T=T T RSP RRRSPPP 1
42 ........ C6280-02731................ (1= SRR 1
43........ C6280-02728................ Back Shaft I ......oooiiiiic et cetee e 1
4........ 6208-40%x80x18 ............ Deep Groove Ball Bearing.........ccccccoeevviveeeennnen. 40%x80%18 ..o 3
45........ GB894.1-40 ................. Circlip FOr Shaft........coccevviiieeiiiiee e 40, 2
46........ C6280-02726................. Shaft I Middle Bearing SUPPOI.........cccvveiiieeiiies eeitiee vt sree e 1
47 ........ C6280-02725................ GOV e 1
48........ C6280-02720................ PUSNING RO ...oiiiiiie et e e e e e e et e e 1
49........ C6280-02719................ PUSNING RO ...oiiiiiie et e e e e e e et e e 1



S OPPET - e 1
Hex Socket Set SCrew........coccvvveiviieeeiniiene e, M16X70 .eveeeiiiieeeeee, 1
HeX Thin NUL.......ooiee e M16..oooeeiiiiieeeiiee e, 1
SEOPPEY .ttt e 1
Deep Groove Ball Bearing.......ccccceeevvvivvvivnnneeenn. 35x80%21 ......ccecuvvveenn. 1
SPIACET .. ittt e et e aeraaa, 1
A e 1
(T 1
(=T 1
SPACET ettt e 1
(T 1
LS 3= 1 1 USSP 1
B e 1
K Y ettt s 12X40 .eeeiiiiiiieeiiieeeens 1
(Tt | U 1
A e 1
Circlip For Shaft.................... B5.iiiiiiiiieeeeas 1
S (0] 0] o 1= S PP POPP PPN 1
Slotted Set SCreW .......cvvvevveeeeiiiiiieeee e MLOX12 .eiiiieeeeeeeenns 1
SNATt Il covieiieiciee et e e s aarae s 1
CirclipforHole ..........cccco BB 1
A e 1
SPIACET ..ttt ittt e —er e 1
Taper Thread Fitting ........cevvvvvveiviiviieieieeeeeeeiiieeens 10(f)-z1/4" ................... 2
Oll PIPE e M16%1.5-M16x1.5-1.5m ...2
S 01 o] SRS UPP PPN 1

13



Head Stock Assembly II

14



Head Stock Assembly II

Index Part

No. No. Description Size Qty.
1o GB6172-M20 ................ HeX Thin NUL........oovvieiee e, M20...ciiiiiiieeeiee e, 2
2. Q81-1-5x32x60 ............ Cylindrical Compressed Spring ........ccceeeenes 5x32%60 ...cccceviiinirnnnnn. 1
TR GB117-8x40........cc..c..... TaPer PNt 8%40 ..o, 2
4. GB70-M8x25 ................ Hex Socket Cap SCrew........ccccvveeeeeeeevinvnnnn, MBX25 ... 4
5. C6280-02752................. Brake BaSEe ......ooiiiiiiiiiiiie e e
6. GB3452.1-20%3.55 ....... O RING.eiiiiiiiiee sttt 20%3.55 iviiiiieieciiie, 1
T GB13871-B-20%35x7.... Oil S€al .....cccovvvviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiie e B-20X%35X7.....ccvveeennen. 1
8 C6280-02755.......c.cc.... [T =) PP SPR TP
1 DT GB819-M6x%x12 .............. Slotted Countersunk SCrew..........ccccceeeeeenes MBX12 .o 3
10........ GB894.1-20 ......cccuvveeen. Circlip For Shaft........cccccooviiiiiiieeee 20 i 1
1. C6280-02122................ S o= 1o ] PR RRPPP
12....... C6280-02756................. 1Sy 0] a1 = Lo To [PPSR
13........ C6280-02754 ................ OUter FriCtioN DISC.......uviieiiie ettt iiiiiees eee et e e e e e e
14........ C6280-02501 ................ INNET FrICtION DISC..veeiiiiiiiiiiiiieeie et e et
15........ GB869-4%16 ................. Countersunk RiVet.......ccccccvvveiiiiiiiiiiiee e AXL6 .o 6
16........ C6280-02753.........cc..... INNer DISC BaSe PIate ............oviiiiiiiiiiiet it
17........ C6280-02757 ......cvveee.. [T =) PP
18........ G51-2A-115%3.1 ........... ORING.ccooiiiiiii 115%3. 1., 1
19........ C6280-02758................ 7= L= TP
20........ GB3452.1-122%3.55..... O RING...uvvviiiiiiiiieiiiieee e 122%3.55 ..ieieiiiieeens 1
21...... GB894.1-45 .................. Circlip For Shaft........cccccoviiiiniiee A5 . 4
22 GB893.1-85 ... CirclipforHole ... 85 s 2
23 6209-45x85x%19 ............ Deep Groove Ball Bearing...........cccvvvvvnnnnnns 45%85%19 .....ccccceiinnnnnnn 2
24....... GB894.1-70 ......ccvvveeee.. Circlip For Shaft........cccccoviiiiniiee T0 e 1
25........ C6280-02759................ (1= SRRSO
26........ C6280-02760................ (1= SRS PRRSPPP
27........ C6280-02761 ................ L T=T | USSR
28........ GB1096-12x55 ............. KBY ettt 12X55 i 1
29........ C6280-02762................ LS 3= 1 0 1 PRSP
30........ 6309-45x100%25 .......... Deep Groove Ball Bearing...........cccceeevunnenn. 45%x100%25 ..., 3
31l........ C6280-02763................ (1= | RSP RRSPTPI
32........ C6280-02764................ D lo10] o] (I =T PSPPSR
33 C6280-02765................ INNEr aNd OULET GEAN ........ceiiiiiiie e e eiiiie et e e e eereeeeesaeeeeeee e e e s e e nneneeees
34....... GB1096-8%25 ............... KBY ettt 8X25 i 1
35........ C6280-02766................ (1= SRS PRRSPPP
36........ GB73-M10x12 .............. Slotted Set SCrew .......ccvvevvveeiiviciiieiee e MLOX12 ..o 2
37 6208-40x80x%18 ............ Deep Groove Ball Bearing...............uvvvvninnnn. 40%80%18 .......ccceennnnnn 3
38........ GB893.1-80 .......c.eveeee.. Circlip for Hole ..o 80, 1
39........ C6280-02107 ........cc...... SPACE ettt —ae e e e e
40........ 6308 ..., Deep Groove Ball Bearing.......cccccceeevviinneee. 40%90%23 ...coeiiiiiien. 1
41........ C6280-02722................ S o 1o T RSP RRPTP
42........ C6280-02721 ................ SPACE ettt —ae e e e e
43........ C6280-02718................ (1= | RSP RRPT
44 ........ GB894.1-60 ................. Circlip For Shaft........cccccoveiieeiiciieeieee B0. i 1
45........ C6280-02717 ......cvveee.... SNATE V e e ——————
46........ C6280-02714................. BEVEI GRAN ...t e
47........ C6280-02716................ MOVING DISC ...ttt et e e e et e e e e s
48........ GB894.1-80 ........eeeee... Circlip For Shaft........cccccooviiiiiiniiee 80, 1
49........ C6280-02104................ S o 1o T ST RRSPPP
50........ C6280-02715.........cc..... PUSHING PAN ..t et



CW6163A02103 ........... 0] ] 1= 1
GB77-M16x%70 .............. Hex Socket Set SCrew.........oocvvvevvieeeiniieee e, M16XT70 .eveeeeiiieeeeee, 2
GB6172-M16 ................ HeX Thin NUL.....oooiiieeciee e 1Y T 2
C6280-02117 ................ 5] (0] 0] 1= S PP POPPPPUPTTNN 1
6307-35x80x%21 ............ Deep Groove Ball Bearing......cccccceeevvvivvvienneennnn. 35x80%21 ......ccecvvvvnenn. 1
C6280-02111................. SPACET ..ttt e 1
C6280-02734................ LCT=T | PSPPSRI 1
C6280-02110 ................ SPACET ..ttt as —ee e a e, 1
C6280-02727 .......c......... (1= | SRR 1
GB1096-8%40 ............... K Y ettt s 8X40 ..o 2
C6280-02724................ IV e e ae s 1
CW6163A02104 ........... S o 1o T SRR 1
C6140W02718.............. PUSNING PAN ..o et 1
CW6163A02105 ........... (0] o] 0= SO PRSPPI 1
C6280-02778................. Taper Thread SqUuare FittiNg........c.ceeeiiiiieiiiiiiens e 1
KLJA-L10...coeeevveene One-way Throttle .........ccoocuveeeiiiiiieiee e KLJA-L10...coeeviieeenene. 1
G92-1A-M16 X 1.5-Z3/8”.. Taper Thread Square Fitting..........ccccceevviveeennnnen. M16 X 1.5-Z3/8” .......... 1
M16x1.5-M16x1.5 ........ Oll PIPE e M16%1.5-M16x%1.5-1.5m ...1

16



Head Stock Assembly Il

17



Head Stock Assembly Il

Index Part

No. No. Description Size Qty.
1o C6280-02750-1............. ROUNG NUL. ...t tree e et e e et e e e e e
2 GB77-M12x12 .............. Hex Socket Set SCrew........occcevevvivieeiniieeeeenen, M12x12 ..o
IC U C6280-02750-2............. Pressing PIECE ........iii e e
4. GB70-M8x30 ................ Hex Socket Cap SCreW.......cccvveeveeeeieiiiviieeeeeeeen, MBX30 ..o
5. CW6163A02106 ........... BaCK flange ... e ————
6.veennn C6280-02751 ................ Oil SPIashing RING ......eveiiiiiiiiiiiiie e e
T NN3026K/P5-130x200x52 Double Row Roller Bearing ........cccceevecvvvveneeeennn. 130%200%52 ................
8. GB893.1-200 ................ Circlip for HOlE ..cooeeeiieeee e 200. ..,
9 C6280-02702-1............. ROUNG NUL. ...t tree e e st e e e e st e e e e snraeeeenneees
10........ C6280-02702-2............. =SS T 1= To7 = P EEER
1. CW6163A02703 ........... (1= PRSPPI
12........ 6028-140x210x23 ........ Deep Groove Ball Bearing...........cccovveevieeeennnen. 140x210%23 ........cc......
13........ CW6163A02702 ........... LCT=T | PSPPSRI
14........ CK619102B703-1.......... ROUNG NUL. ...t tree e e st e e e e stee e e e snbae e e e nnees
15........ GB77-M12x16 .............. Hex Socket Set SCrew........cccvveeeveeeiiiiciiiieeeeeeenn M12X16 ..cooeeeeeiienne
16........ CK619102B703-2......... PresSSiNg PIECE.....uuuuiiiiiiiiiiiiii s s
17........ 234432-160%240%96 .... BEAINNG ..evvieiiiiiieiiiiii et 160%x240%96 ................
18........ CK619102B704 ............ SPACE ..ttt e e e
24........ NN3032K/P5-160x240x60 Double Row Roller Bearing ..., 160x240%60 ................
25........ G51-2A-250%5.7 ........... (O 2 1 o To PSPPI 250%5.7 wovveviiiiieiiiiennn
26........ CW6163A02102 ........... FIONt FIANGE ...oeiiiiie e e
27 ........ GB70-M8x25 ................ Hex Socket Cap SCreW.........uueeeeeeeneeeninenninnnnnnns MBX25 ...
28........ C6280-02708................ ROUNG NUL. ...t tree e e st e e e et e e e e snbae e e e nnees
29........ CW6163A02701 ........... SPINAIE ... —ee e ——————
30........ GB1096-16x45 ............. K Y ettt s 16X4A5 i,
31l........ GB1096-16x70 ............. K Y ettt 16X70 weveeeiiiieeeiiiieeeeens
32........ Q81-1-1.2x8x25 ........... SPFNG ceeeeiittiee e 1.2x8%25 ...,
33........ C6280-02712A.............. (07 1o LR R SOPRRSPPP
34....... C6280-02711 ................ POSItioN LIMItING SCIEW ......uvuuueiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiis e
35........ C6280-02124 ................ ST (0] o] o 1] F TP P PP PPRPPPPPPN
36........ 6306-30x72x19 ............ Deep Groove Ball Bearing.........ccccceeeeeeeciiiiiicnnnns 30X72%19 ..ovviieiieiiianens
37........ C6280-02125................ INNEE SPACET ..ttt —eeaeeee it s e e e eee e e aaae
38........ CW6163A02706 ........... L T=T | PSP RRSPPR
39...... GB894.1-35 ... Circlip For Shaft...................... 35
40........ C6280-02774................ LS g = 1 1 PRSP
41........ 6007-35x62x14 ............ Deep Groove Ball Bearing.........cccoccuvveeviieeeennnen. 35%62x14 ..o
42 ........ C6280-02129................ [T T=T B0 o= Tol =] S PSRRI
43........ C6280-02775.....cccuveen.. (1= SRRSO
44 ........ C6280-02776................ L T=T T RSP RRRSPPP
45........ 6305-25x62x17 ............ Deep Groove Ball Bearing........cccccoeevviiviiieeneannnn. 25%62%17 ..oooiiiin.
46........ C6280-02767 ................ SHAFIVIID 1ttt e e et e s
47 ........ C6280-02772................ ] 1= PSP PTPTPRRRTUPPPIN
48........ C6280-02771................ (1= SRR
49....... C6280-02302................ COPPEE SIBBVE ...ttt eees —e et e e e e e eaa e e
50........ GB894.1-25 .......cceeeee.. Circlip FOr Shaft........coccooiviiiiiii e 25
51........ C6280-02126................ SIBBVE ..ottt —ee e
52........ GB893.1-72 .....ccvvveee. Circlip for HOle ......oooiii e T2
53........ C6280-02127 ................ Ol SEAI SUPPOIT ..ottt cee s e eneeee s
54........ C6280-02768................ (O T| IS L I =T ST RRPPP
55........ GB13871-B-45%62x8.... Oil S€al.......ccccuvireiiiiiieiiiiie e B-45%62x8.......ccccccnneee.
56........ 6207-35x72x17 ............ Deep Groove Ball Bearing.........cccccoeeeviveeennnnen. 35XT72X17 woveiiiie

18



Hex Socket Cap SCreW.......cccvvvveveeeevviiivnieeeeeeennn M8BX20 ...ccevvvvieereeeeiiins
[T 1 o[RS ] o o] o H RSP
Shaft VIL.. ... s eee e e e e e e aa e

19



Head Stock Assembly IV

20



Index Part

No. No. Description Size Qty.
1o C6280-02134................ FOTK ettt e e 1
2, GB879-5x25 .......ccvveee. ROUNG NUL......eviiiiiiiiec e BX25 e 2
2a........ GB879-5%30 .......cvvennnne ROUNG NUL......eiiiiiiiii e 5X30 .t 3
3 C6280-02785................ ECCENLNC BOM...cooiiiiieee e et 2
4. C6280-02139................ ROCKET ...teei ettt e s treaeeste e e e e st e e e e etaeeeennrees 1
5. C6280-02784................ PIN AXIE . e 1
6. C6280-02145................ MOVING BIOCK ..ot et 4
T, C6280-02146................ ROCKET ...teei ettt e s treaeeste e e e e st e e e e etaeeeennrees 1
8., GB71-M6%8 .........cvvve. Taper End Set SCreW.......ccoevveveeeiiiciiineeeee e 1Y/ (G235 R 1
9 C6280-02147 ................ ROCKET <.ttt teee e e st e e et e e et e e e e 1
10........ GB1096-5%16 ............... K Y ettt L2 8
1. C6280-02795.......c.cc.... SNATE e e 1
12........ C6280-02148................ (0] o] 0= SO PRSP RRSPPPI 1
13........ GB3452.1-25%2.65 ....... (O 2 1 o Vo TSRS 25%2.65 .iiiiiieieiiie, 1
16........ C6280-02790................ SIBBVE ..ttt ee e 1
17...... C6280-02791................. ROING SIEEVE......uuiiiiiiiiiiiiit s s 1
18........ GB119-8n6x32.............. PN e 8N6X32 ...oecviiiiieiiin, 1
19........ C6280-02797 ......ccvven... PIN AXIE e e 1
20........ C6280-02143................ ROCKET <.ttt e treeessbr e e e st e e e e anbee e e e nnres 1
21........ C6280-02798................ PN AXIE e e 2
22........ GB894.1-20 ......cccveenn. Circlip FOr Shaft........cocceiviiiieii e 20 i 1
23........ C6280-02792................ (07 1o 1 [E SRRSO RRRPTPI 1
24 ........ C6280-02815................ PN AXIE e e 1
25........ C6280-02137.........cc..... ROCKET <.ttt teee e e st e e e e st e e e e snbae e e e enees 1
26........ C6280-02800................ PIN AXIE .o e 1
27 ........ CW6163A02108 ........... 0= o PSPPI 1
28........ C6280-02144................ ROCKET <.ttt e s teeeeeste e e e e antre e e e snbaeeeannees 1
29........ C6280-02804................ PIN AXIE .o e 3
30........ C6280-02803................. PN AXIE e e 1
31l........ GB119-8n6x%20.............. PN e 8N6X20 ..oeveviiiireiiiienn, 1
32........ C6280-02814................ 0] PP 1
33 C6280-02802................ ToTo]=] 01 (o = To | PRSP 1
34....... C6280-02141................ ROCKET <.ttt e s teeeeeste e e e e antre e e e snbaeeeannees 1
35........ C6280-02801................ S g | SRRSO 1
36........ GB70-M8x%40 ................ Hex Socket Cap SCrew........occvvveviiieeeiniiiineenn, M8BX40 ....cevvveviieeiis 2
37........ C6280-02133................ ROCKET SUPPOIT. . .uiiiiiiiiiiiiitit s e 1
38........ C6280-02140................ ROCKET <.ttt e s teeeeeste e e e e stee e e e snbaeeeennees 1
39........ C6280-02151................. 0 PSPPI 1
40........ C6280-02805................. ECCENLIIC BOIt. ...t et 1
41........ C6280-02142................ ROCKET <.ttt e e s treeeestee e e e stee e e e antaeeeenneees 1
42........ C6280-02806................ PN AXIE .o e 1
43........ C6280-02793.........cce.... 107] a1 g =Tex 119 To = o To PP TP 1
44........ C6280-02794 ................ 107] a1 g =Tex 119 To = o To PP TP 1
45........ C6280-02157................. 0 PSPPI 1
46........ GB894.1-16 .................. Circlip FOr Shaft........coccevviiieeiiiiee e i TR 1
47 ........ C6280-02156................ ROCKET <.ttt e e s treeeestee e e e stee e e e antaeeeenneees 2
48........ C6280-02152................. 0 o3 T PSP 1
49........ GB3452.1-34.5%2.65.... O RiNG....vvviiiiiiiiie e 34.5%2.65 ....cccveiiinnnnn 1
50........ C6280-02155................ SIBBVE ..ttt —ee e e e 1
51........ GB73-M5x%8 .......ccceee.... Slotted Set SCreW ......ccvvvevveeeee i M5X8 ..o 1

Head Stock Assembly IV



Q81-1-1.5%8.5%30 ........

C6280-02782

Operation BOArd .........c.cuveiiiieeiiiiiiiieeee e srrieees ceevriinrre e e e e e 1

Hex Socket Cap SCreW.......ccvvvveveeeeieiiivnineeneeenn M8BX30 ...eevvvieereeereiens 10
Taper PiN....oooiieee s 8X40 ..t 2
POSItIONING PlAte ....veeeiiieie e e e e e e s e e e e 1
Slotted Countersunk SCrew .........cccovevveeeeviiieeeenns MBX14 ..o, 2
LEVEE SNt ....uiiiiiiiii s e ——————————————————— 1
O RING.eiiiiiiiiie et 17%2.65 oo 1
[V AU o] o[ ] o APPSR 1
Slotted Set SCreW .......c.vveeveeeiiiiiiieeee e, M5X8 ...oiiiiiiiiiiiieii e 3
LeVEE SN ....eeiii e e 2
LeVer COVEI ....uuiiiiiiiiiiiiiiie s MBX25 .. 2
Steelball.............. 100 4
Cylindrical Compressed Spring ......cccceeeeevevvvnnnnn. 1.5%8.5%30 ......0vvveennnn. 4
SPIING SIEEVE .o res e e v 1
SPHNG SIBEVE ... e 1
[V oW o] o[ ] o APPSR 1
T 1
Slotted Countersunk SCrew.........cccccveeevvievvennnn. MBEX16 ...ccvvveeeiireeeene, 4
POSItIONING PIAte ... ..viiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiis s 1
ST s e 1
O RING..eiiiiiiiieiieee e 20%2.65 ..ooiiiiiii, 1
[0SV ST U ] o] oo ] o AP PSPPSR 1
LeVer SNAft ..o e 2
LeVer COVEN ..ot M12%x40 ... 2
Spring Sleeve ... M8X40 ....ccceeeeeeeeeeenn, 2
Circlip For Shaft.................... 25 1
LEVEE SUPPOI ...ttt ceere e e e s s e e e s e 1
0= PP PP PR PPPPPPPPRTTN 1
1S (0] 0] 1= S ST SS ORI 1

22



Head Stock Assembly V

A
O

23



Head Stock Assembly V

Index Part

No. No. Description Size Qty.
1. C6140W-02835............. COUNLEISUNK SCIEW .....eiiiiiiiii ittt sttt sie ceesiteeeesneeee e e s nnneeeesnnaeeee s 1
2., GB70-M8x40 ................ Hex Socket Cap SCrew.........cccvvveiviiieenniiiineenenn. M8X40 .....cevveevieiiins 10
3, C6280-02781 ................ GaS DISChAIQE SCIEW .....uueviieeiiiiiiiieie e e e e e ceriiieees ceesiirnrarer e e e e s ssnrnrrereaaeeeas 1
4. CW6163A02501 ........... HEAASIOCK COVEN ....eiiiiiiiiee ittt tee e ettt 1
5. CW6180A02101 ........... HeadStOCK CaStING .....oocveiieiiiiie ettt et 1
6. CW6280A02301-9......... Label (for GH-3140ZHD) .....ooiiiiiiieiiiiiee i et 1
............ CW6280A02301-5......... Label (for GH-3180ZHD) ......cccoiiiiiiiiiiiieiiiiies cieeeevniiieeesniieeeesnineee e L
............ CW6280A02301-8........ Label (for GH-31120ZHD) .......ccccovveiiiiiieiiiiies cvvveessiieeessineeesssneee e L
ST GB2672- M3x6............ Cross Recessed Head Screw ...........cccceeeeeneee. M3X6...ccoviereeriirenn. 16
9 CW6280A02302-3......... SPEEA LADEI .. e 1
10........ R51-2-20....cccccvvviiiinnnnnn. Round Oil Indicator............occvvvieeieeiiiiiiiieeeeeene 20, 1
1. GB5780-M20x65 .......... HEX SCIEW ...t M20X65 .....cceevvverennnne. 2
12....... C6280-02780................ POSItIONING PiN.ouiiiiiiiiiiii s s 1
13........ CW6163A02707 ........... AJUSTING SCIEW .....eiieiiiiie ettt et e et 2
14..... GB70-M8x50 ................ Hex Socket Cap SCreW..........eeeeeeeeeeeeninennninnnnns MBX50 ......cevvviiiiiiiiieees 2
15........ C6280-02796................ 1] o PP PSR 1
18........ GB5780-M20x%80 .......... HEX SCIEW ...t M20%80 ....ccoeeeeiinnn 3
19........ GB97.2-20 ...ceevevvveenne WaASHET ..o 20 i 3
20........ CW6163A02107 ........... Clamping Plate ... 1
21........ C6140W-02711.............. SCIBW .. 3
22 C6280-02131................ POSItIONING PIate.....uviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiis e 1
23 C6280-02777 .cceveeeee.... Taper Thread Square FitliNg..........ceveeieiiiiiiiiiiiiies evvveeeeeeeeeeeeeeerereeeeereeennn. 1
24........ M16x1.5-M16x%1.5 ........ Oll PIPE e M16x1.5-M16x1.5-1.5m ...1
25........ C6280-02811 ................ Y1 = Vo] 0 1117 o [PPSR 1
26........ G92-3A-31-10(f)-Z21/4" .. Taper Thread Fitting .........cccovcveeeiiiiiee e, 10(f)-Z21/4" ...ooeees 1
27........ G91-3 Assembly ........... Buckle Fitting Assembly..........cccccoviiiiiiinennnn. A10-JB1918....... 2Group
27a...... ZHD-10 ..o, COoPPEr PIP..eiiiiiiie it D10X420.......ccoivrennen. 1
28........ C6140W-02831............. SEOPPING NUL i e et 2
29....... CW6163A02708 ........... Oil Distributor Welded ASSEMDIY .........oviiiiiiiiiiit e 1
30........ C6280-02812................ 1013 O [ o PSPPSR 1
31....... G91-3 Assembly ........... Buckle Fitting Assembly..........cccccoviiiininennnn. A4-JB1918..........c.o... 9
3la...... ZHD-4 ... COPPEr PIPE.ciiiiiiii et Qoo 9
32........ GB818-M6x%8 ................ Cross Pan Head SCrew ...........occcvvveeeeeeiiniiinneeen. MBX8 ... 3

24



Tailstock Assembly |

¥

-«(@ |

0
U
2
2

O
(T

AR

N
—

25




Tailstock Assembly |

26

Index Part

No. No. Description Size Qty.
1o GB1155-16......cccccuvvennne OllEN i TR 2
2. CW6163A03703 ........... POSItIONING PIECE .....eeiiiiiiie e e
3 GB71-M8x14 ................ Slotted Set SCreW ........ceevvvveeeeiiiiieeeiiieeeens M8BX14 ..., 1
4. CW6163A03710 ........... POSItIONING PIECE ...vviiiii et ere e e e e e s e e e e e e nnraraees
5. C628003711 ........ceeee... LEVET SUPPOI ...ttt ceere e e e s s e e e s
6. C628003709............c..... == PP RPR PP
T, GB117-5%12........ccuuvue. Taper PiN......oocceeee e 5%12 i, 1
8 C628003713 ........ceeee... BIOCKING PIBCE ...t e
9. CW6163A03711............ Clamping BIOCK.........oiiiiiie e rrees cee v e e e
10........ CW6163A03712 ........... (00 1Y PRSPPI
1. GB70-M16x%x155 ............ Hex Socket Cap SCrew..........ccocvevvivereennnne M16%155 .....ooeveeiins 1
12........ GB71-M8x%x14 ................ Slotted Set SCrew ........cccuveeeveeeiiiiiiiiieeeeenn, MBX14 .. 1
13........ CW6163A03701 ........... TallStOCK QUIlL. ... e e
14........ GB1387-100x125%12 ... U Type Seal RiNg......c.ccccovveiriiieiiiineeee 100x125%12 ................ 1
15........ CW6163A03703 ........... Clamping BIOCK.........cooooii i
16........ GB70-M10x20 .............. Hex Socket Cap SCreW..........vvvvvvvvvevnnnennnnns M10%X20 .....ccevvvviiiennnns 1
17....... CW6163A03101 ........... TaUlStOCK CASHING ....eeieiieiiie i e
18 ... GB56-M30 .......ccovvvennne HeX ThiCk NUE .....cocvviieiiiiee e M30..eeiieiiiiiee e, 3
19........ GB97.2-30 ...ceeeeviiiennne WaShEr ..o 30 3
20........ CW6163A03705 ........... 1Y =TT | | PSPPSR
21........ CW6163A03702 ........... =TT ol = PP PSR
22........ C628003106 ................. UL © 1ttt et e e e st e e e e st e e e e st e e e keeeeeanbeeeeeabeeeeennbaeeeennrees
23........ GB70-M10x%16 .............. Hex Socket Cap SCrew..........cccvevveveeennnnne MBX12 ... 4
24 ........ GB1096-8%20 ............... KBY ottt 8X20 .o, 1
25........ GB1096-6%16 ............... KBY ottt BX16 .o 1
26........ 51206-30x52x16 .......... Bearing .......coovvviieiiie e 30%52%16 ....ceeveennnnnn. 2
27 ........ CW6163A03104J.......... BACK COVET ....viiieeciiiie ettt ettt teee e e st e e e e sntae e e e snbaeeeenneees
28........ GB70-M12x25 .............. Hex Socket Cap SCreW..........vvvevvvvvevnnninnnnns M12%25 ... 4
29........ CW6163A03716 ........... D= SRR
30........ CW6163A03707 ........... SIBBVE ..ttt —ee e e areea s
31........ C613203711 ................. Leaf SPIiNG ..vuvereiiiiiiiiiiiii s e ——————————————
32........ C6140W03107.............. HANAWHEEL........eeeeeee et et e e e e e e e e e e e
33........ GB812-M20x1.5 ........... ROUNA NUL.....vviiiiiiiiec e M20X1.5 .cccoeeeiiiieeeee, 2
34....... C6140W03705.............. [ =TT | PSPPSR
35........ CW6163A03301 ........... =T o1 PSPPSR
36........ GBB827-3X8 .....ccevviviennns RIVEL..ei it 3BXB i 2



Tailstock Assembly II

27



Index

Part
No.

Q81-1-2x18x70 ............
CW6180A03713 ...........

Q81-1-1x8x%25 ..............
CK61100B03107...........

Description Size Qty.
N[ | PSPPSR TSPPPINt 1
TailStock BOMOM PIALE .......ovvviieiiiiiie it e 1
Clamping PIAE .......cocuiiiiiiiiiii et e 1
270 )| PP RPR PR 1
SNATE e e 1
Hex Socket Cap SCreWw........occvvvevviierenniiieeeenne. M8BX30 ... 2
BraCKeL. . .eeei e e 1
WASHIET <. e 1
Circlip FOr Shaft........cccccooviiiiiiii e 28 1
[ =TT | PP EPR PP 1
LEVEI COVE ..ttt s 1
HaNAIE ROG........uuiiiiiiiiiiiiiii s s aaas 1
L= o= g T o T PPNt 8X30 i 2
LA . e 1
RIVEL. ..ttt 3XB i, 2
SPHNG c o 2X18XT70 .covveeiiieririiaaans 1
LOCKING Shaft......uuuiiiiiiiiiiiiiii e s 1
Shaft oo 1
Clamping Plate ... 1
Slotted Countersunk SCrew..........cccceeeevviiivnneeen. M5X10 .o 2
Steel Ball............ccc D8, 1
SPHNG e Ix8%25 ... 1
SlBVE s e 1
[ Pz TaTo 1L Lo T F 1
Inner Thread Taper Pin........cccccoociiiiiiiiiiiiiins BX45 ..o, 1

Tailstock Assembly II

28



Tool Post Assembly |

S0

)
ﬂ \SFAV.
v /U
A a0

LN
—

~

4

7




Index
No.

Part
No.

Q81-1-1.5x10x120 .......
GB308-P21......c.ccvuvee
CW6291B-04706 ..........
Q81-1-2x14x120 ..........
C6280-04741 ................

Tool Post Assembly |

Description Size Qty.
B o1 G o P RS BX25 e, 1
ST 1
Lever SIBEVE ... M12x40 .....ccceeeeieennnn. 1
Hex Socket Cap SCreW.......cccvvveeeeeeeeviivvieeeeeeennn M10X25 ...cvvvivereeeiinens 4
N[ | PSPPSRI 1
Hex Socket Set SCrew.........ccvvveeeveeeiiiiciiiieeeeeeenn. M12%16 ..cccoeeeeeeeeennn, 1
Cylindrical Compressed Spring .....cccccceevevvvnennn. 1.5%x10%120 ......cceeeeen. 1
Steel Ball.......ooovveeeiiiii e D21 1
Spring POSItIoNING PN ......c.ooiiiiiiiii s e 1
Cylindrical Compressed Spring .....cccccceevevvvnennn. 2x14x120 .......ccccvvvnee. 1
POSIHIONING PN ... rere e e e e st e e e e s e snnnrneeees 1
Base for PUIING PN ..o et 1
Square Head Set SCrew ..., M16X%60 .......ccceeeennnnn 12
LI L =30 = o o PPNt 1
T T 1
POSItIONING SIEEVE .....vvviiiiiiiiiiiiii s s 4
WS .o —eeee e e e a e e e s 4
Oller o 10 3
Slotted Set SCrew ........c..ueevveeeiiiiiiiee e, MLOX12 ..o 2
Slotted Set SCreWw ........c..uveeveeeiiiiiiieiee e, M8BX10 .. 1
Cross Pan Head SCrew ..........cocccvvveeeeeeeiniiienenn. MBX12 ..o, 4
ChiIp WIPeT e 1
SCrew With WASKNET .......eiiiiiiiii e e 1
G e —eea e ————————————— 1
Top Slide (serial#2110ZHD0044 and IOWEr) ... ccccovvieveeiiiiee e 1
Top Slide (serial#2201ZHD0045 and higher) .. ....ccccocivviiiie i, 1
Lock Pin (only for N0 DRO)D ...oooiiiiiii et et 1
Lock Screw (only for NO DRO)D ...uoiiiiiiiiieiiiiiees e 1
Aluminium Rivet Conly for no DRO) ................. 3XB e 2
Label (only for NO DRO)D ...ooiiiiiiii et e 1
Circlip For Shaft.................... 35 1
Thrust Ball BEANNQ ......cvvveiieiiiiiiiiiieiiiieieeeeeeeeeeveies evevsssssessssesesssssesseerenennne 1
Half Round Key ..., 8X28 ..t 1
AXIE WIth TRF@A ....ccii it e 1
[0SV S U] ] o[ ] o AP USSP 1

30



Tool Post Assembly II

31



Index Part

No. No.

1. CK6166G061031-6.......
2. CW6180A04105 ...........
i JT— CW6163A04706 ...........
4. GB6170-M12 ................
5. GB97.2-12 ........ccounn.
6.......... GB1155-16........ccceunn.nee
T GB70.3-M5x12 .............
8..nnn. C6280-04751.................
9......... CW6163A04106 ...........
10........ CW6163A04709J..........
1. GB1099-5x19 ...............
12........ 51104-20%x35x%10...........
13........ GB1155-10.......cccevunnnnee
14 ........ CW6163A04107 ...........
15........ GB70-M10x35 ..............
16........ GB118-8x40..................
17........ C6266C04111J(m)........
18....... GB818-M5x12 ..............
19........ GB117-4%25......cccuuu....
20........ C6266C04736GJ..........
21........ C6140W-04739.............
22........ C6140W-04110.............
23........ C6266C04758T ............
24 ........ C6266C04752JA ..........
25........ GB891-B25...................
25a...... GB819-M5x12 ..............
26........ C6266C04757J.............
26a...... C6266C04758J.............
27 ........ CW6163A04702 ...........
28........ GB2672-M6x%10 ............
29........ GB70-M12x45 ..............
30........ GB70-M12x80 ..............
31........ CW6163A04703 ...........
32........ GB1155-10........cccuunnneeee
33........ C6140W-04716.............
34.... CW6163A04102 ...........
35........ CW6163A04710 ...........
36........ CW6163A04501 ...........
37 ... GB818-M6x12 ..............

Tool Post Assembly II

Description

Half Round Key ........cccooviiieiiiiieeen,
Bearing ....ucevveeeiiiiiieeee e

510 o] o Lo ] o F PP PP PP PPRTPPPPPN
Cross Pan Head Screw .........cooceeeeee...

IS S o] 1 T
31T 1 =0T |
RouNd NUL......ouvuiiiiiiieen

Hex Socket Asterisk Pan Head Screw

Hex Socket Cap SCrew.........ccccevvvvennes
Hex Socket Cap Screw..........cccceevueeee.
SlBVE s e

(O3 o110 T o= PRSP RRPPP
Cross Pan Head Screw .........ccoceeeeee....

32



Tool Post Assembly llI

33



Index
No.

Tool Post Assembly llI

Part

No. Description Size Qty.
C6266C04756T ............ HaNdIe ROG.........ooiiiiieic e et 1
C6266C04757T ............ HaNIE SIEEVE ...t et 1
Q81-1-1.4x13x48 ......... Cylindrical Compressed Spring .........ccccocveeeenne 1.4x13%48 .....ccvvvveeennn. 1
C6266C04755T ............ SIBEVE ...t s 1
GB119-3x15........ccvveeene PN e 3X15 1
GB70-M6x%18 ................ Hex Socket Cap SCrew.........cccvvvevviveeenniiieneeninn, MBX18 .....cvvvvveieeeiiins 2
GB71-M5x%8 ..........cc.... SEESCreW ....evviiiiiiiiii MSX8 ... 1
C6266C04756JA .......... ST o] oo 4 SO P PP PP 1
GB818-M5x%6 ................ Cross Pan Head SCrew ...........occcvvveeeeeeiiniiinnenn. M5X6 ..o 3
CWG6163A04717 ........... L0 11T PR PPPRR PP 1
CWG6163A04716 ........... SIBEVE ... s 1
C6266C04758T ............ ROUND NUL......eiiiiiiiic e M18X1.5 ..ceeeiiiiieee, 2
C6266C04718............... =T Y o 1 o PSSR 1
C6266C04735GJ.......... AJUSEING WASKNET .......ceiiiieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeaeeeeees eeeveesseessseesssssssessesrenennnes 1
51104-20x35x10........... BeAriNg ....coviiiiiiiiiiii 20%x35%10 ...cccvviiirrennen. 2
GB71-M5x%8 ........ccvvvve. Taper ENd Set SCreW.........cvvvvvevvveveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeennnns M5X8 ..o 2
C6280-04107 ................ SIBBVE .. e 2
CW6163A04103J.......... Lead SCreW SUPPOIT .......viieiitiie ettt tree e st e st e e e s 1
GB70-M10x30 .............. Hex Socket Cap SCreW..........eeeeeeeeeeeeninennninnnnns M10%X30 .....cevvvvvniiiernnes 4
GB1155-10.....cccccvvveennne OHIET e 10 1
CWG6163A04704A......... (12T T PSP P PPPRTPPP 1
CCW616304302 ........... SIBBVE .. e 1
GB1096-5%20 ............... Y e 5%20 .o 1
CW6163A04707J.......... Cross Feed Lead SCIreW .........cooiuuiiiiiiieeeiiciiiiiies ceeeeiiniieeee e e e e snrnneeeeaaee s 1
GB117-8x%30........ccvvvvnn. L= o= T o T PPNt 8X%X30 .o, 1
GB1096-8%30 ............... KBY et 8%30 .o 1
CW6163A04301 ........... NUL BBISE ...ttt —eeeer e et e e e et ee et e e eaees 1
CWG6163A04701A......... Lead SCreW NUL.......ccoiiiiiiiiiiiie e e e 1
C628004726 ................. 1 o] oo 4 SF PP PP P OPRR PP 1
C6280-04505................. SUPPOIT SIERVE ... e 1
CWG6163A04711............ GRAN SNAM ....ciiieiii e e 1
GB1096-6%30 ............... KBY et 6X30 .o 1
CW6163A04712 ........... SHAING KBY ..ttt cee it 1
6203-2RS-17x40x%12 .... Deep Groove Ball Bearing.........ccccvvvevvvvvvevvvnnnnnns 17x40%12 ... 1
C6280-04768................ PIUG . e e 3
GB70-M16x%60 .............. Hex Socket Cap SCrew........occvvveviiieeeiniiiineenn, M16X60 ......oovvvveeernnnnns 5
14-18R 04003A............. Lubricating System (serial#2103ZHD0033and higher) ..........cccccovevvnenen. 1
CWG6163A04705 ........... COVEI BOAIT ... e 1
GB818-M6x%12 .............. Cross Pan Head SCrew ...........occcvvveeeveeeinicnvennnnn. M6X12 ..o 12
C6280-04501................. ChIP WD ettt e e rib et 1
CW6163A04101 ........... Carriage (serial#2101ZHD0032and IOWEr) ....... .cooevvieeieieeieee e 1
CW6163A04101B......... Carriage (serial#2103ZHD0033and higher) ... ..ccccooviiiiieneieeeeen 1
C6280-04502................ ChIP WD ettt e e rib et 1
C6280-04117 .......cueeee... Back Clamping PIAte ...........uuuiiiiiiiiiie et et 2
GB5781-M16x55 .......... HEX BOIt ....ooiiiiiieiiiee e M16X55 .....cooviiienn. 4
GB83-M16%90 .............. Square Head Set SCrew .........ooccvvveeeeeeeiniiiiineeen. M16%90 .....cceeeine 1
GB97.2-16 ......ceevvveene WaASHET ..o 16 1
GB70-M12x%65 .............. Hex Socket Cap SCrew........occveeeviiieeeiiiieeeeene, M12X65 .....ovveveeeeeriins 4
C6280-04503................. ChIP WP ettt e e rt e 2
C6280-04757 .....ccceeeee.e. LeVver SIEEVE SUPPOIT ...t ettt e e et e e 1
GB119-8x40.................. PN e 8X40 ..eviiiiiiiee e 1



Q81-1-1x6x%20 ..............
Q81-1-1x9x%20 ..............

GB70-M6x20

[N T GRS (5151 VZ = T 1

Steel Ball.......ooovveeeiiiiii e B 1
SPHE PN 2X15 e 1
PN e e e e nnes 1
B o1 G o P RS BX25 e 1
WASKNET .o 8 1
(0] a1 = Tox 119 T T = o To [ PRER 1
[V AU o] o[ ] o APPSR 1
OPEratiON LEVET ....oiiiiiiii ettt e et 1
LeVer Cap ..o M12%X40 .....ccovvvviiienenens 1
Slotted Set SCreW ........eevvviiieeiiiiiee et M8BX10 ..o, 1
Cylindrical Compressed Spring .........ccccocveeeenne IX6X20 .eeeiiiieeeiiieeeens 1
Cylindrical Compressed Spring .....cccccceevevvvneenn. IX9%20 ...cciiiciiieeeeeen, 2
Hex Socket Cap SCreW.......cccvvveeeeeeeeviivvieeeeeeennn MBX20 ....ccvvvieereeeeiinns 3
T T TP EEPRP SRR 1
Circlip For Shaft........cccooviveei e, 20 e 1
Right Front Clamping Plate .............cooiiiiiiis e 1
[0 Tod [ o 1= o PSPPSR 1
Inner Thread Taper Pin........ccccoooeviiiiiiiiiiiiiciinne 10%x85 ... 2
Left Front Clamping Plate.............uuiiis e 1
o o PSSP 1
GOV e 1
CrAAIR s —e e e e e 1
Hex Socket Cap SCreWw........occvvvevviiereiniiineenine, ML1OX25 ...ovviieeieeeiinns 2
PN e 8X35..ciiiiiie e 2
OIlBN i B 1
L M18X15.. ..o, 2

35



Gear Box Assembly |

36



Gear Box Assembly |

37

Index Part

No. No. Description Size Qty.
1. GB70-M10x%25 .............. Hex Socket Cap SCrew.........cccveeviveeeenninnenn. M10%25 ....ccveeveeiiis 12
2., C6280-05109................ T 1 o[RS U] ] o] o HR SRR 1
< JUR GB71-M6x%10 ................ Taper End Set SCrew.......cccccveveeeiivcvvinnnennn, MBX10 ..o 1
4......... GB819-M6x14 .............. Slotted Countersunk SCrew..........ccccceeeeeenes MGX14 ..o, 1
5. C6280-05702................ AGJUSEING RING -eeieivieiiieiie et reeesre e e 1
6. Gb51-4-35x55x12 .......... Rotating Seal RiNg......cccccoovvvcivvieieee e, 35x55%12 .....cccvciiinnnn. 2
T, 6207-35x72x17 ............ Deep Groove Ball Bearing............cccceeevuneen. 35XT72X17 oo 1
8. C6280-05701................ ISNATE .. e 1
9 C6280-05703................ LTt | OO PR PPRT 1
10........ 6205-25x52x15 ............ Deep Groove Ball Bearing............cccceeevunnen. 25x52x15 .., 2
1. C6280-05704................ LTt | PSR P R PTP PP 1
12....... 6208-40x80x18 ............ Deep Groove Ball Bearing.......ccccceeeeevinvnnen, 40%x80x18 .........ccuvveee. 1
13........ C6280-05106................ ST o= (o= ST UPP PR 1
14....... C6280-05706................. LTt | TR TP PR PRSP 1
15........ C6280-05707 ......c........ LTt | TR P PP TPR PRSP 1
16........ C6280-05708................ LT LTRSS 1
17........ C6280-05709................ LTt | TR TP PR PRSP 1
18........ C6280-05710................ LTt | TR P PP TPR PRSP 1
19........ C6280-05711 ................ LT LTRSS 1
20........ C6280-05712................ LTt | TR TP PR PRSP 1
21........ C6280-05713................ LTt | TR TP PR PRSP 1
22........ GB1096-8%25 ............... KBY et 8X25 it 4
23........ C6280-05705................ HHSRATL ... crrr e 1
24........ 6009-45x75x%16 ............ Deep Groove Ball Bearing...........cccvvvvvnnnnnns A5XT5X16 ..., 2
25........ C6280-05714................ LT LTRSS 1
26........ 30205-25x52%16.25 ..... Bearing .....cocoviiieeiiie e 25%52%16.25 ......ccuee 4
27 ... GB894.1-30 .......cccueee. Circlip For Shaft........ccccovieiiiiiiiceeee 30, 2
28........ C6280-05734 ................ Rotating Stopping RiNG........ccuviiiiiiiiiiie s e 4
29........ C6280-05716................ LT | T U ST P PO UPPPPRTN 1
30........ C6280-05717................ LTt | T TSP O P PO UPPPPROT 1
31........ C6280-05719................ LT USSP 1
32........ GB1096-8%50 ............... KBY et 8X50 .eiiiiieiiie e 1
33........ 943-30%x38%32 .............. 2 ToT T 1o T 30%38%32 ..viiieiiiiiiiinn 2
34..... C6280-05718................ SPACE et e e e e 1
35........ C6280-05720................ LT | T U ST P PO UPPPPRTN 1
36........ GB894.1-35 .......cccuee..e. Circlip For Shaft........ccccoveeiiiiiieeee 35 3
37 C6280-05715..........c..... LY S 3T 1 OSSR 1
38........ GB119-4x8.......cccvuene. PN AX8 i 4
39........ C6280-05721................ LT | TP OP PO UPPPPR 1
40........ C6280-05722................ RV 5] - 1 TS 1
41........ 51108-40x60%13........... Bearing ....ccooovviiiieniie e 40%60x13 .....oeevieenen. 2
42........ C6280-05102................ BEAING SUPPOIT. ...ttt ceete e e e e e e e e s e enbeeeeeas 1
43........ GB71-M6%8 ..........ccc..... Taper End Set SCrew.........ccoveevviieeeiiiiieeeens MBX8 ... 1
44........ 6008-40x68x15 ............ Deep Groove Ball Bearing.......cccccceeevviinneee. 40%x68%15 ..., 2
45........ C6280-05723................ LG o T TP OP PO UPPPPR 1
46........ C6280-05103................ SPACE ettt —ae e e e e 1
47 ........ G51-4-45x62x12 .......... Rotating Seal RiNg.........ccocoeeviiiiiieiieeeieee 45%X62X12 ..viiieine, 1
48........ C6280-05724................ LG T TP TP UPPPPR 1
49........ C6280-05725................ SPACE it —a e e e 1



Taper PiN....oooiieee s 8X55
Lead Screw Connecting SIEEVE .......cccvveeeieeiiiiis eeeeee e
Hex Socket Set SCrew........occcevevvivieeiniieeeeenen, M16X35 ....ooeeviiiieeenne,

Circlip For Shaft........cccooviveei e, L
Deep Groove Ball Bearing.........ccccceeeeeeiciieiiiinnnns 40%X68X9 ...,

L= o= T o T PPNt 8X50 i
RV 41551 - L S PR

38



Gear Box Assembly i

39



Index Part

No. No.

1. C6140W-05109.............
2., C6280-05753................
i JUT— C6280-05752................
4. GB119-12nx60..............
5. GB117-5%25......cccuunnene
6.......... C6280-05117 ................
T GB117-4%25..................
8. C6280-05118 ................
9.......... C6280-05755................
10........ GB3452.1-12.5x1.8 ......
1. C6280-05111.................
12........ C6280-05120................
13........ C6280-05121................
14....... C6280-05746................
15........ C6280-05745................
16........ C6280-05749................
17........ GB70-M6%20 ................
18....... GB117-5%28................
19........ C6280-05122................
20........ C6280-05123................
21........ C6280-05304................
22........ C6280-05126................
23........ GB119-8x22..................
24 ........ C6280-02791.................
25........ C6280-05760................
26........ C6280-05761................
27 ........ GB1096-4x12 ...............
28........ C6280-05124................
29........ C6280-05764 ................
30........ GB119-6x15..................
31........ C6280-05127 ................
32........ GB117-4%20.......cccuu.....
33........ C6280-05115 ................
34..... GB117-8x40..................
35........ GB70-M8x25 ................
36........ GB819-M6x10 ..............
37........ C6280-05306................
37a...... GB827-2%5 .....ccccevnn
38........ CW6163A05701 ...........
39..... C6280-05754................
40........ GB308-10 ....c..ccceevunnenee
41........ GB2089-1.2x8x12.........
42........ GB117-4x55..................
43........ C628005119 .................
44........ C628005756 .................
45........ GB4141.12-M8x25 .......
46........ CW6263A-05302 ..........
46a...... GB827-2%5 ....cccceevun
47 ........ GB819-6x12 .................

Gear Box Assembly i

Description Size Qty.
MOVING BIOCK ..ottt e 2
MOVING AXIE ... eere e e e e s i e e e e e 1
POSIHIONING PN ...eeiiiiiiicc e vereee e e ssre e e e e s e snnraeeees 3
PN 12n%60 ...cocveeeeiiieeeens 1
Taper PN BX25 e, 1
ROCKET <.ttt et e e e st e e et e e e et e e e nnees 1
TaPer PiNccoiiiiiiieeec e AX25 1
FOTK ettt e e 1
LEVEI AXIE .ttt e 1
ORING e 12.5%1.8 .covveeeeiiiieeens 2
MOVING BIOCK ...ttt eer e e e e e st e e e e e e ennraeaees 1
ROCKET <.ttt teee e e st e e et e e et e e nnees 1
ROCKET ..ttt eeeeae e e s st b e e e e e s e aannbreaeeas 1
POSItIONING PiN.ouiiiiiiiiiiiii s s 1
POSItIONING PiN.oiiiiiiiiiiiii s s 1
POSItIONING LEVEN BASE ....cciiiiiiiieiiiiie ettt et 1
Hex Socket Cap SCreW.........uvvvvvvvvvvvernnnnnnnnns M6X20 ....ccceeeeeieeeieennn, 3
Taper PiN.....oveeeeceeeee e BX28 oo, 1
0 Tod (T PRSP PR 1
ROCKET ...t et e e e e e e e e s e 1
O e e 1
0 Tod (T PRSP PR 1
PiN. 8X22 i 2
ROALING RING ..uvitiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii s e as 2
L= o 0 1SS 1
[0SV SV ] o [0 ] o APPSR 1
KBY ..t AXA2 (oo 2
0 o3 (T PSP 1
[0SV SV ] 0T ] o APPSR 1
PiN. B6X15 i, 1
0 o3 (T PSP 1
Taper PiN.....vieeeeeeee AX20 .o 1
Feed BOX FroNt COVEN .........uuuiiiiieiiiiiiiiie e aeeee et 1
TaPer PiNeccoiiiiiiieee e 8X40 ..o 2
Hex Socket Cap SCreW..........vvvvvvvevvvenninnnnnnns M8X25 ..o, 14
Slotted Countersunk SCrew...........ccccceeeeenes MBX10 .. 6
0= = RSP 4
Aluminium Rivet(not show)..........ccccceeveeen. 2X5 s 8
PANEL.... e it e ——————————————————————————— 1
POSItIONING DISC .....veeieiiiiiiee ettt teee e et et neeas 1
Steel Ball............coooo 100 3
SPING e 1.2%X8X12 .o, 3
TaPer PiNeccoiiiiiiieee e AXB5 i 2
LBVET SUPPOIT ..ttt s 2
IS USSP 2
Lever SIEEVE.......cccvveeeieee e MBX25 ..o, 2
LADEI ettt ———————————————————————————— 1
Aluminium Rivet(not Show) ............cccoeuvneee. 2X5 2
Slotted Countersunk SCrew.........ccccceveeeeennns 6X12 i, 6

40



B 01 G o PR 8X50 .uviiiiiiiee e
LEVET SUPPOIT ..ttt s
POSIHIONING SCIEW ..veeiiieei st e e e s eereeeeesarerre e e e e e e e ssnraraeees
Taper End Set SCrew.......ccovvveveeeiiiciiiieeeee e M12X16 ..covvvrvereeeeannnns
Lever Label........cccoieiiiiiii e 8XB5 L
Aluminium Rivet(not Show) ..........ccccvvveveeeeniiinns 2X5
[T =) PP SPR TP
LINEI RING 1ottt e e e st e e
Slotted Countersunk SCrew .........ccooevveeeeviiieeeenne MBX30 ..covveeeeiieee e,
[ =TT | PSP
Taper End Set SCrew........cocvvveiiiieieiiiiee i, ML10X20 ...eevviieeeeeeeines
SPIING coeeiii - IX7X20 cicciiiiciiiieeeeeenn,
Steel Ball.......ooovveeeeiiiii e T e
Taper End Set SCrew........cocvvveiiiieieiiiiee i, MBX8 ...
L= 0[] G 0= 1 o PSSP PPPPPTT
JType Oil Seal......ccovvvviiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeaees 160
POSItIONING DISC .....vveeeiiiiiiee ettt e ettt e
[0SV ST U ] o] oo ] o AP PSPPSR
Slotted Countersunk SCrew..........cccceveeeivviiveneeen. MBX20 ...
0= = PRSP PR
Aluminium Rivet(not SNOW)..........cevvvvvevvveiiiiiiennns 2X5 s
POSItIONING DISC ...vuviviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiies s
0= = PRSP PR
Aluminium Rivet(not SNOW)..........cevvvvvevvveiiiiiiennns 2X5 s

41



Gear Box Assemblylli

42



Gear Box Assemblylli

Index Part

No. No. Description Size Qty.
1o GB5781-M6x16 ............ HEX BOIt ...eviiiiiiiee e MBEX16 ....cevvveeiiriraans 16
2 C6280-05759..........c..... BACK COVEN ...ttt teee e et e e e et et e e e e 1
TR C6280-05502................ [T =) PP SPR TP 1
4......... C6280-05101 ................ Feed BOX CaSHNG ....eeeiiiiieeiiiiie ettt e teee e e e st e e e e 1
5. GB70-M16x45 .............. Hex Socket Cap SCreW.......cccvvveeeeeeeeviivvieeeeeeennn M16%X45 ... 5
6. GB117-5%30.......cccuvvvnn. L o 1= G | PSR 5%30 .o, 1
T C6280-05751................ SHAING SNAFt ..o e 1
8. C6280-05116 ................ FOTK ettt e e 1
9. GB118-8x35...........c...... Inner Thread Taper Pin........ccoocceeeeiviiiiieeeeeeen, 8%35 e, 2
10........ GB70-M8x%20 ................ Hex Socket Cap SCreWw.........ccvvveiviiieeiniiiieeenine, M8BX20 ... 5
1. C6280-05112 ................ Supporting Plate ... 1
12....... C6280-05110................. POSItIONING PiN.oiiiiiiiiiiiii s s 1
13........ C6280-05758A.............. Ol baffle-Plate.........cooueeiii e e 1
14..... GB70-M6x10 ................ Hex Socket Cap SCreW.........eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeneneninnns MBX10 ..o 2
15........ C6280-05767 ........c....... Cover (serial #1911ZHD0018 and higher) ....... ccccocvvviviiiiiiiiiee e, 1
16........ GB818-M6x%10 .............. Cross Pan Head Screw (serial #1911ZHD0018 and higher) ...................
............................................................................................................................... M6X10 ...ccvvvveeiiiieeennnn 2
17........ C6280-05766................. Cove (serial #1911ZHD0018 and higher) ........ cccccccveviiiiiie e, 1

43



Apron Assembly |

44



Apron Assembly |

Index Part

No. No. Description Size Qty.
1. GB71-M6x%8 ...........cc..... Taper End Set SCrew........coccvvveiiieieiiiiee e MBX8 ..o 5
2 C6280-06775......ccuveeenn. SRATE X e 1
TR C6280-06769................ LCT=T | PR RRPTP 1
4. C6280-06125................ SIBBVE ittty —ee e —————— 1
5 C6280-06768................ LINING RING ...ttt treeeesbre e e e sbee e e s snbee e e e nnees 1
6. .GB894.1-20 ................. Circlip For Shaft.........ccocvvveeeii e, 20 1
T C6280-06774................ BN COVET ...ttt tea e e st e e e et e e e e eaae e e et 1
8. G51-2A-85x3.1............. O RING e 85%3.1 viiiiiiieee e 2
9. GB894.1-50 .................. Circlip For Shaft.........ccoovieeiiieeee e, B0 1
10........ C6280-06772................ S o 1o T SRR 1
11 ... GB71-M8x10 ................ Taper End Set SCreW......ccccvvveeeeiiiiciiiiiieeeee s MBX10 ..o 2
12....... C6280-06127 ................ Left POSItIONING SIEEVE .......uviiieiie et reeee e 1
13........ C6280-06771................ LINING RING...tiiie ettt e e tveae e st e e e e ste e e e e sntaeeeenanees 1
14........ C6280-06770................ Geared Shaft .......cooiiiiiii e e 1
15........ C6280-06773......ccec..... SHAING KBY .eiiiiiitiiie ettt eee st e e e s e e s snbeeeesnnaeeee s 1
16........ C6280-06126................. Right POSItioNiNg SIEEVE..........ooiiiiiiiiiices e 1
17....... C6280-06778................ End Cover for Shaft IX .....coooiiei s v 1
18........ G51-2A-65x3.1.............. O RING e B65%3.1 i, 1
19........ GB819-M5x%10 .............. Slotted Countersunk SCrew.........ccccceveeevvvivvenennn. M5X10 .o 1
20........ C6280-06776................ Bearing AdjUSTING RING ....uuvuiuiiiiiiiiies s 1
21...... GB70-M8x20 ................ Hex Socket Cap SCreW.........ueeeeeeeeueneeenennninnnns VLS 2971 0 L 4
22........ C6280-06129................ P TV T PP 1
23........ G51-2A-90%3.1............. O RING e 90%3.1 vevieiiieee e 1
24 ........ C6280-06779......ccoee..... UL © 1ttt et e e e st e e e e st e e e e st e e e keeeeeanbeeeeeabeeeeennbaeeeennrees 1
25 C6280-06777 ....cccveveee... DIaW Bar.... oo e 1
26........ 30205-25x52x%x15 .......... Taper Roller Bearing..........cuevvveveveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeienennnns 25%52%15 ..., 2
27 ........ C6280-06780................ [T =) PSPPSR 1
28........ C6280-06781................. [ 1= PSP PTPTPRS R PRPPPI 1
29........ C6280-06758................ 0] 1= SRR 3
30........ C6280-06759................ PresSsing PiN ... e s s 3
31....... Q81-1-0.5x4x18 ........... Cylindrical Compressed Spring ........cccccoeveeeenne 0.5%x4x18 .....covviiirrenn. 3
32........ C6280-06782................ ASEENSK WNEEI.....eeiiiiiii it e 1
33........ C6280-06783................ (1= SRS PRRSPPP 1
34....... C6280-06306................ SIBBVE ..ttty —ee e — e —————— 1
35........ C6280-06767 ................ 0= 3 O 11 o] o 1P RP PSR 1
36........ GB1096-8%20 ............... K Y ettt 8%20 .o, 1
37 C6280-06128................ [T T o PRSPPI 1
38........ C6280-06784................ [T =) PSPPSR 1
39........ C6280-06766................ 0= 3 O 11 o] o 1SR 1
40........ C6280-06765................ Sl VB .t —eea e e 1
41........ Q81-1-10x60x132 ........ Cylindrical Compressed Spring  (serial #19107ZHDO0017 and lower) ...............
............................................................................................................................... 10x60x132 ..................1
............ Q81-1-6x60%132 .......... Cylindrical Compressed Spring  (serial #1911ZHD0018 and higher) .................
............................................................................................................................... 6x60%132 .......cccueennnn 1
42........ C6280-06764 ................ FENAING SIEEVE ..ot e 1
43........ GB119-8n6x35.............. PiN. 8n6X35 ..., 1
44 ........ C6280-06761................ S g 1 A RSP RRPTP 1
45........ GB1096-6%20 ............... K Y ettt 6X20 ..o 1
46........ C6280-06763................ LT T3 = S 1
47 ........ C6280-06762................ L1 0] 1 2 PRSP 1
48........ C6280-06760................ (1= | SRR 1



Spring Washer .............
Hex Socket Cap Screw

46



Apron Assembly I

4 m'&iu

omm Q

c

9 @
0
o>%%‘®

€

4

JN—03) ), )

o5

ao— @b

N
™

47



Index
No.

Part
No.

G51-2A-20%x2.4 .............

Apron Assembly I

Description Size Qty.
T U PEEPRP PR 4
RO e crre e 3
ROCKET ...t et 1
SRAIIVD e e e 1
ROCKET ...t e e 1
Taper End Set SCreW.......cccveveveeeiiiciiieieeee e MBX8 ....ccceiirieeeeeeeeiins 5
SRAFE D e e 1
SPIEPIN.ccc 1.5%X12 i, 1
o PO OURPTRI 1
COoNNECHING RO ..ottt e 1
FeNding PIAte ........ooviiieiii i e e e e e e 1
Spring Washer ... [ T 2
HEX BOIt ..o MEX16 ..o, 2
PN BNGX8 ..ovvvviiiiiiiii, 2
Y o o] £ T OF= ] 1] o PPNt 1
T 1T T PSSP 1
TaP WIth HOIE .ottt teeeeees eeveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeseeeeerennnnnes 1
ORING e 25%2.4 i 1
Fitting LINEr......coviiiiiieiee e 8 1
Fitting Hollow BOlt............ouviiiie 8 1
PN e 8NBX16 ..o 1
MOVING BIOCK ..ot et 1
[ =] PO PP PEPR P 1
ORING e 22X2.4 i 1
2] RS M22x1.5 ..o, 1
HexX Thin NUL.......oooi e M12..iiiieieeee 1
O RING e 12%1.9 i 1
ECCENICAXIE ...t etre e e e e e e e e e e e 1
BOtOM COVEL ...ttt e 1
Hex Socket Cap SCreW.........ueeeeeeeeeeeeneneninnns M8X16 ...ccceeeeeeeeennn 12
0 T PSS 1
Slotted Cap SCrew........cccoeeeiiiiiiiiiieee M6X10 ..ccoeeeeeieeeieen, 4
Label Cserial#2103ZHD0033and higher) ........c.. e 1
Screw (serial#2103ZHD0033and higher) ........... Y/ 2
Ol PUMP COVEN .. 1
[ 0= PSP PP PP PPPR P 1
0T T PSP 1
FItting NUL ....ooooi e B 1
Fitting Sleeve ... B 1
COPPEr PIPE.ciiiiiiiie it 8 1
AJUSTING SCIBW ...eiiiieiiiiitti ettt riis ceeeae e e e e e e e e e e s e annbeeeeeas 2
Cylindrical Compressed Spring  .....ccccccoeeeuvvveeen. 0.3x4x12 ooooiiiiiien. 2
Steel Ball........oveeveeeeiieeee e B 2
VaIVE BOAY ... .ottt ris ceeaa e e e e a e e e 1
Ol I et s —e e e e e e e e e are e eaaaeeeas 1
OIl PUMP BASE....eiiiiitiiiie et ceenitee et 1
Slotted Cap SCreW .........ueeeieeeniiiiiieeeee e MBX12 ..o 3
O RING e 20%X2.4 i 1
PiStONROA ......ccoi i 35 1
Cylindrical Compressed Spring  .....ccccccoeeeuvveeeen. 1.6X8X78 ..o 1

48



Q81-1-1.5x10
GB308-10 .....
GB71-M8x20
GB1099-5%19
C6280-06711

x24 .........

Q81-1-0.8x11x25..........

C6280-06710

RIGNE FOTK ..t et e e
Slotted Countersunk SCrew .........ccooevveeeeviiieeeenne Y R
Inner Thread Taper Pin.......cccoocceeeeeiiviiviieeeeeenn 8%35 i,
Shaft VC oo
SIBBVE ..ttt ee e
(03[ TaTo [ Tor=1 I @2 Ty o PR
Taper End Set SCrew........cocvvveiiiieieiiiiee i, M12X20 ...eevveieeieeeiinees
POSItIONING SIEEVE ...cceeeei et e e e e e e e
Cylindrical Compressed Spring .....cccccceevevvvnennn. 1.5%10%24 .....ccvveeeeeennn.
Steel Ball........ooeeviieiii 100
Taper End Set SCreW.......ccoevveveeeiiiciiineeeee e M8BX20 ....ccevvvieereeeiiiins
Half Round KeY .......ccvvveeiiiiiiiiiiiiie e cciieeeee e 5X19 e,

Cylindrical Compressed Spring .....cccccceevevvvneenn. 0.8x11x25.......cccvvveeen.

Spring SUPPOrting Pin.........oi
Shaft Va ...

Circlip FOr Shaft........cccccoiiiiieiii e 30,
Sliding Bracket........cooo o

Operating BIOCK ...
IS

Taper End Set SCreW.......c.ceevvvveeeiiiciiiiieeeee e MBX12 ..coeeeeeeeeeeeeeen,
Sleeve for Limiting POSItioN ...

49



Apron Assembly Il

50



Apron Assembly Il

Index Part

No. No. Description Size Qty.
1. GB71-M6x%8 ...........cc..... Taper End Set SCrew........cocvvveiiiieieiiiiiee e MBX8 ... 11
2 C6280-06303................. SNt SIBEVE .o e
TR C6280-06754................ SNAE T PIUQG ceeeiiiieee et cee s
4. C6280-06753................. (1= | SRR
5. C6280-06302................ WOIM GA ...ttt s
6. .GB894.1-30 ................ Circlip For Shaft........cccocviveeeiieeee e, 30
T C6280-06739................ IS 3 - PSPPSR
8 C6280-06120................ SNAFt SIBEVE . e
9 C6280-06123................ Shaft 1. VPIUG oot e
10........ 6106-30x55x13 ............ Deep Groove Ball Bearing...........cccvveeviveeeennnen. 30x55x13 ...,
1. C6280-06749................ S o= 1o ] PR RRPPP
12....... GB893.1-55 .......ccueeeee.. Circlip for HOlE ...cooeeiiiieeee e, B
13........ 16006-30%55%9 ............ Deep Groove Ball Bearing...........ccccvveeviveneennnen. 30%55%9 .o,
14........ C6280-06755................ Gear Half CIULCN ...t e
15........ C6280-06743................ SHAING Half CIULCN ... e
16........ C6280-06750................ V SNATt e e —————————————
17........ GB1096-8%x28 ............... KBY ettt 8X28 .
18........ GB1096-8%20 ............... K Y ettt s 8%20 .o
19........ C6280-06738................ LT | RSP R M8%20 ....cvvveeiiiieeen,
20........ 6205-25x52x15 ............ Deep Groove Ball Bearing.........ccccceeeeeeieicceicinnnns 25%52%15 ...,
21........ G51-4-25%x45x%10 .......... Rotating Seal RiNg........cccccviiiieiinns 25%45%10 ...ccvvviiiriiiinns
22........ C6280-06119................. [ Shaft BEaring SUPPOIT ........veiiiiiiiie ettt ettt
23........ C628006118 ................. Hand WhEel. ..o e
24....... GB71-M8x20 ................ Taper ENd Set SCreW.........cvvvvevevveveeeeeeeeeeeeeieeennns VLS 2971 0 L
25....... GB117-4n6x18.............. TAPEr PN 4An6x18 ..ooveveeiiiii,
26........ C6280-06737 .......c.cc..... SIBBVE ..ttt —ee et
27 ........ C6280-06736................ LEVEE SIBRVE ... e et e e
28........ GB895-14 .......ccvvvvee. CIPCIIP et 14 e
29....... C6280-06734................ POSItIONING AXIE .. s
30........ Q81-1-1.4x13%48 ......... Cylindrical Compressed Spring ........c.ceeeeeeeeee. 1.4x13%x48 ..................
31........ C6280-06735................ IV g Lo T ISP
32........ GB119-6n6x18.............. PN e BNBX18 ....ocvvviereiiiinnn,
33 GB894.1-25 .................. Circlip For Shaft...................... 25
34....... C6280-06752................ L T=T | USSR
35........ C6280-06122................ [T o o PSPPSR
36........ C6280-06751................ (1= | RSP RRSPTPI
37 C6280-06740................ IV SNAft ..o e e
38........ C6280-06757 ................ GRAISNAN ....eii it e
39........ C6280-06756................ S o 1o T RSP RRPPP
40........ 943/40-40x50%38 ......... BeAriNG ...eeviiiiiiiie i 40%x50%38 .....cooviriinen.
41........ C6280-06124................ SIBBVE ..ttt —ee e
42........ GB894.1-40 .......ccecee.... Circlip For Shaft........cccuveiiiiiiii, 40
43........ C6280-06725................ L T=T T PRSP RRSPPP
44 ........ C6280-06114 ................ SIBBVE ..ttt —ee e
45........ G51-2A-35x3.1.............. O RING et 35%3.1 i
46........ C6280-06115 ................ ] 1= PSP PTPTPRRRTUPPPIN
47........ GB894.1-35 .......cceeeee.. Circlip For Shaft........cccuveiiiiiiii, 35
48........ C6280-06732................ (1= | SRR
49........ GB891-B25............cc..... End Stopping RiNG......coccvvieiiiiieiiiee e, B25 ...



C6266C-0676
C6280-06729

Q81-1-0.4x3x
C6280-06730

13()....

10 ...........

SUPPOIING DISC .eeeeiiiiiiiiie et ees —ee s ee e e e e e sanbereeeaaaee s
Hex Socket Cap SCreW.......cccvveeveeeeieiiiviieeeeeeeen, M8BX20 ....ccevvvieereeeiiiins

Leaf Spring

DTz LIRS T U o] oL o SRR

Cylindrical Compressed Spring .........ccccveveeeenne 0.4%3%10 ..covvveeeiieennnn
AdJUSEING SCIreW .....cevveeeiiieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeaeees M5X14 ..o,

52



Apron Assembly IV

53



Index Part

No. No.

1. C6280-06786................
2. GB71-M6x16 ................
1 JT— GB3452.1-18x1.8 .........
4. GB71-M8x10 ................
5. GB6170-M12 ................
6.......... GB93-12 ...
T GB893.1-35 ......cccuunnee
8..nn. C6280-06796................
9.......... 6202-15x35x11.............
10........ C6280-06797 ................
1. GB71-M6X8 .......cceuun..e
12........ C6280-06104................
13....... GB70-M10x25 ..............
14....... GB70-M5%20 ................
15........ GB308-10 ......ceeeevvennnns
16........ Q81-1-1.5x10x24 .........
17........ C6280-06798................
18....... GB71-M12x25 ..............
19........ C6280-06137 ................
20........ GB118-8x35.................
21........ GB819-M6x14 ..............
22........ C6280-06138................
23........ C6280-06795................
24 ........ C6280-06719................
25........ C6280-06718................
26........ C6280-06139................
27 ........ R51-5A-16 ......c...ccce....
28........ GB117-6x30..................
29........ C6280-06790................
30........ C6280-06791 ................
31........ GB117-6x35..................
32........ C6280-06794 ................
33........ C6280-06134................
4. C6280-06793.................
35........ GB819-M6x12 ..............
36........ Q81-1-1x9%32 .........e....
37........ GB117-6x80..................
38........ C6280-06135................
39....... C628006792 .................
40........ GB4141.12-M8x25 .......
41........ GB894.1-25 ..................
42........ C6280-06752................
43........ C6280-06122................
44........ C6280-06744.................
45........ C6280-06747 ................
46........ GB77-M8x%8 .......cccu.......
47 ........ GB894.1-45 ..................
48........ C6280-06130................
49........ C6280-06788................

Apron Assembly IV

Description

FeNAiNG PiN ..o e
Taper End Set SCrew........ccccvveeeeeeeiiicivvnnnnnn.

Spring Washer ...........ccccvveeeveiiiciiiieeeeeen
Circlip for Hole ..o
(03[ TaTo [ Tor=1 I @2 Ty o SRR
Deep Groove Ball Bearing.......ccccccooecvvvvneen.
SNATE IO o ee e ———————

Hex Socket Cap SCrew.........cccveveviveeeerennen.
Hex Socket Cap SCreW.........cvvvvvvvennnennnnnnns
Steel Ball.......ccoeeviiiiiii
Cylindrical Compressed Spring .................
POSItIONING SIEEVE .....vuiiiiiiiiiiiiiii s e
Taper End Set SCrew.........covvvevvvveveveeeeeeennns

Taper PiN.....ooo o
StOPPING Plate ..o

Cylindrical Compressed Spring .................
Taper PiN......oooeeee e

Size Qty
MBX16 .....ccevveeverinnnn, 1
18%1.8 .o, 1
M8BX10 ....ceevveeeiiin 2
M12..ooiiiiieieeeee 1
12, 1
3D 2
15%35x11.....ccovvnnnnn. 2
MBX8 ..., 1
M10OX25 ....covvveeiivenn 1
M5X20 ..., 2
10, 2
1.5x10%24 .....cccvvvenn.. 1
M12%25 ..o 1
8X35 i 1
MBX14 ....coovvveeiiin 1
T 1
6X30 i 1
6X35 i, 1
MBX12 ...oovvveieeiiieee 2
IXOX32 i, 1
BX80 .. 1
M8BX25 ..., 1
25 1
M8BX8 ..ovrieeeeiiieieieeeis 1
A5, i 1



50........ C6280-06787 .............. SldING KEY .o s

bl...... GB91-2x16.................. Y o] L1 T TSR 2X16. i
52........ C6280-06131 .............. 0TS [0 g T 2= T N
B3........ GB97.1-8........evvvvvnnns WaASKET ..o 8
54........ GB6172-M10............... HeX Thin NUL.......ccc e O
55........ C6280-06746 .............. SEESCIBW .o
56........ C6280-06745............... FIAt Gt
57........ GB119-12n6x25.......... T 12n6x25......cccevvvnnnnn..
B8........ C6280-06132............... Bottom Of Half NUL.......uuuiiiii s s
59........ C6280-06789.............. PUSNING PN Lo s
60........ GB75-M10x35............. Slotted LONg Set SCreW........ccoovveeeiiieieiiiiieeeeeenn. M10X35.....oeeeiieeiiians
61..... GB819-M6x16............. Slotted Countersunk Screw.............................. MBX16.....cccceeeeeennnnnn
62........ C6280-06133............... TOP Of Half NUL ...eeiiiiiiiieiiieeeieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeteeevevveeees eevessssssssssssssessessessenennnes
63........ C6280-06307 .............. [ P 0 N

55



Change Gear Assembly (Metric)

AN

!

AVERVY

™ 9¢

5¢

(@AY

56



Index Part

No. No.

1. GB818-M6x10 ..............
2. CW6163A08706 ...........
3, CW6180AA08702B.......
5. CW6291B08301-1........
6., C628008708..................
9. CW6180A08501 ...........
10........ CW6180A08701B.........
1. GB818-M3x%6 ................
13........ CW6280A08301 ...........
13a...... CW6280A08302............
13b...... CW6280A08303............
13c...... CW6280A08304 ...........
14 ........ GB5781-M12x20 ..........
15........ C628008706 .................
16........ GB97.2-36 .......cccvvveeee...
17....... C628008704 .................
18........ C628008715.................
19....... C628008705 .................
20........ C628005701 .................
21........ GB6170-M24 ................
22........ C628008711 .................
23........ C628008102..................
23A...... CW6163A08101 ...........
24........ C628008710..................
25........ 61805-25x37x%7 ............
26........ C628008712..................
27........ C628008709 .................
29........ CW6291B08704 ...........
30........ GB894.1-35 ..................
31........ C628002769 .................
32........ GB97.2-24 ...
33........ GB899-M24x75 ............
34.... C628008703..................
35........ GB818-M6x10 ..............
36........ C628008701 .................
37........ CW6180A08101 ...........
38........ C628008707 .................

Change Gear Assembly (Metric)

Description Size Qty.
Cross Pan Head Screw .............ccc M6X10 ...cceeeeeieeeeeen, 4
HOUSING Of SPINAIE ..eeeeeeieeee e e e e 1
(0701 7=T gl = To 7= 1 o SRR 1
0= 0T 1
POSIIONING AXIE ...t e e e e e e s e e s e 1
Y=L 1T a o ] 1 (] TSR 1
27 Tod Q01 1
Cross Pan Head SCrew ...........ccccvvveeeeeevnvcivnnnnn. M3X6 ..ooocvirieeeeeee s 20
FEEA LADEL.....cc et e e 1
== T0 [ 1= 1 1= 1
FEEA LADEL.....cc e e 1
FEEA LADEL.....cc et e e 1
HEX BOIt.ouviiiiiiiiiiii e M12%20 ....cceeeeeiieeennnn, 2
LOCK WASRET ......uiiiiiiiiiiiiiii s e 2
WaASHEN ..o 36 2
Change Gear.....cccccoevivieiiiee e T=42,M=2.25............... 2
Change Gear.......cccccciiiiii T=33,M=2.25............... 1
SPlNE SIEEVE......ccc e 2
L] T 11 S 1
HEX NUL..eeiiiiiec et M24......cccceiieeieeeieins 3
LAY 2 1] 1 PPNt 4
Change Gear.....cccccvecvviiiiiee e T=57,M=2.25............... 1
Change Gear.......cccccciiiiii T=66,M=2.25............... 1
SPlNE SIEEVE......ccc e 2
BeAriNG ....oeviiiiiiieiieee 25X3TXT v 8
S 01 o] ] PP PPOPPP PPN 2
S 01 o] =] PRSPPI 2
Change Gear......ccccvecveviiiiee e T=42,M=2.25............... 1
Circlip For Shaft.........ccccccvvvviiiiiie e, 1 TSR 2
RV LS 4 = 1 PR 1
WAASHEY ... 2. 1
SHUA oo M24XT5 ...ccovveeeeeeeeiinnns 1
S 01 o] SRS UPP PPN 1
Cross Pan Head Screw ...........ccccc. M6X10 ...cceeeeeeeeeeeennnn, 2
FENCE PIALE ..uviiiiiiiiiiiii s s 1
Change Gear Plate..........coooooiiii 1
Shaft oo 1

57



Steady Rest Assembly (Small)

58



Index
No.

Part
No.

Steady Rest Assembly (Small)

Description Size Qty.
A Type Asterisk Handle..........cccoooviviiiiiiieiiinenn, DL2 i 3
L o1 G 1 P SRR A3X25 i, 3
SIEBVE ... 3
SCIBW .. 3
SlAING SIBEVE ..o e e e 3
SEEUSCIEW vt M5X8 ..o 3
WASHIET <. e 6
2T 1] o SRR 3
Shaft o 3
Slotted Long Set SCrew .......ccoovvcvvveeeeeeeve v, ML1OX12 ...ovvvieereeeiinnnns 3
LOCK SCIBW ....veiie ittt ettt ettt e e teeeeesnbe e e s e snbee e e s snbeeeeennees 3
o ABX60 ....ceiieeiieeiiii, 3
Upper Body of Steady ReSt......cccooeiiiiiiiiiiicieiciie e 1
HEX NUL. ..o M16..ooeieiiiieeeiiiee e, 1
WAASHEY ..o 16, 1
SCIBW .. 1
PN e A25X55 ..., 1
Lower Body Of Steady REST.......coociiiiiiiiiieiiiiees et 1
Clamping Plate ... 1
T TYPE SCIBW ...ttt ees e e e e e e e e e e e e e aab s 1
WAASHEY ... 30, 1
HEX NUL. ..o M30..eeiieiiiiiee e, 1
PN e AL2X65.....coiiiiiieen, 1

59



Follow Rest Assembly

60



Index Part

No. No.

1. GB4141.29-@12............
2, GB117-A3x25 ...............
3, CW6163A10701 ...........
4......... CW6163A10707 ...........
5. CW6163A10708 ...........
6. CW6163A10302 ...........
T CW6180A10104 ...........
8., GB75-M10x12 ..............
9. CW6163A10706 ...........
10........ GB119-A6x50................
1. CW6163A10705 ...........
12....... GB70-M16x%65 ..............

Follow Rest Assembly

Description Size Qty.
A Type Asterisk Handle..........cccccoviieiniiinecnnn, DA2.ccoiiiiieen 3
L o1 G o P SRR A3X25 i, 3
SIBBVE ..ttt —ee e 3
SCIBW ... 2
SlAING SIBEVE ..o res e e v 3
BIOCK ..ttt e 3
FOIOW RESE CASHING .....cuviviiiiiiiiiiiieierie s et 1
Slotted Long Set SCrew ......cccoovvcvvveeeeeeeeevciivneenn. MLOX12 ..evvvieeeeeeeinnns 3
LOCK SCIBW ....veiie ittt ettt ettt e s teeeeesnte e e s e snbee e e s snbeeeeennees 3
PN e ABX50.....cvviiiiiieee, 3
SCIBW .. 1
Hex Socket Cap SCreW.........ueeeeeeeeueneeenennninnnns M16X65 .....ccceeevieennn 2

61



©
S
.©

Index . Part
No. No.
(T CW6163A19701........
2 e, GH-16407X19501......
3, CW6291B19703 .......
S A90.....oiieireeee,
5 e, GB70.1-M6x12..........
B GB6172-M6 .............
T e, GB6172-M4 ...............
< T GB97.2-4....covven
< IR GB818-M4x12 ..........
10, GB70.1-M6x16..........
12 e, GH1640ZX19703......
13, GB70.1-M8x10..........
14 . GB70.1-M6x35..........
15, GB79-M8x16 ............
16 ... GHB1340A19101 ......
17 o, LXW5-11Q.....ccoveen.
18 .. GB67-M4x25..............
19 .. GH1640ZX-19502.......
20 .. CW6291B19702.........
21 e, GB6170-M12..............

10
g

ChuckGuardAssembly

Description Size Qty.
ProteCtion GUAIT .........oievuiiiiiiee et ceveeiin e e e e e e e e e e e eane 1
Protection Guard Visual GIass ...........coviieiiiiiiiiiiiins e e e 1
FIXING RO ... eevee e e e e e e e e e e e aanes 1
[ F= 10T | = TSP 1
Hex Socket Cap SCrew .......ccovveeeevievviiiiniieeeeeeiiiinnn, MBX12 ...covvviiiiiieeeeeeees 2
HEX NUL. ...t MB..oovvriiieiiiiiiiiin e 2
HexX Thin NUt.......cooiii e, M4 i 4
WaASHET ... Aot 8
Cross Recessed Pan Head Screws ............cccee...... MAX12 .o 6
Hex Socket Cap SCrew .......cevveeeeevvvviiiiiieeeeeeeiininnn, MBX16 .....cevvvviieeeeeeennns 4
S T | TSP 1
Hex Socket Cap SCreW........evieeeeviveviniieieeeeeeiininnn, MBX10 ...cevvvviiiiieeeeeees 2
Hex Socket Cap SCreW........evvveeevivvviniinieeeeeeiininnn, MBX35 ...coeviiiiiiieeeeeeeas 4
Hex Socket Set SCreW.........cevvveeeviviviiiiiiiee e, MBX16 ....ccvvvvviieeeeeeias 1
YY1 (o] = o) GRS 1
1 (oo SRR 1
HEeX NUL.....oooe MAX25.. .. 2
[T 0 T o U ERPR P 1
SUPPOI e 1
N L PRSPPI M12.. i, 1



Parts List for Lead Screw Protection Device

Index Part

No. No. Description Size Qty.
1. C6291B0O7701A ............ Front Left SUPPOIT....cooi i e 1
2., C6291B0O7702A ............ Front Right SUPPOIt ........ceeviiiiiiieiie e, MAX6......ccirieeiieeeieis 1
IC BTN C6291B0O7703A ............ BaCK LEft SUPPOIT ....eeeiiiiiie i et 1
4. C6291B0O7704A ............ Back RIGt SUPPOI......c.veiiiiiiiiee et et 2
5. LSGOO0A4........c.eveeeveeeene ROI-UDP COVET ..ot et 2
6. GB97.2-6 ..o WaASHET ..o B 20
T GB93-6 ..ooeeiriiieiiieee LOCK WaSher ........cccuvviiiiiiiic e B 20
8. GB70.2-6 ....oeevvveene SCIBW .ttt ettt B 20

63



Other Parts

Index Part
No. No. Description Size Qty.
1 ... DTH-120................. Pads (for GH-3140ZHD ) ....ccccoccuieiiiiecie et stee s e ee e ste e ane sesneeesseeesneaeesnneeaneees 6
............ DTH-120 ................. Pads (for GH-3180ZHD/31120ZHD) .....ccccccciiiieeiiciiieeeiiiieees crveeesitireessnineaesnieees 8
la ...... M16X 115................ BOoIts (for GH-3140ZHD) ...ccveiiiiie ettt eeetreesre e e stae e s e enreas 6
.......... M16X 115................ Bolts (for GH-3180ZHD/31120ZHD) .....cccoiiiieiieeriresiiieesies ceveessaeessieeeseeeseeenn 8
2 ZHDOP-1................ MT-6 LIVE CONEEN ...ueeieiiee ettt ettt e ettt e e e e e e e s anbee ceeeaesssannnnnneeeaaeeaaanns 1
IC ZHDOP-2................ B e e 1
4. ZHDOP-3.......ccc... Morse Reduction Sleeve...................... METRIC 120(1:20) / MORSE: NO.6..... 1
5. ZHDOP-4................ Gap Bridge Pin DIIVET .......eeiiiiiiiie ettt eeee s e e s nnee e e anneeas 1
T, ZHDOP-6.......cccvns Open ended WIeNnCh...........oooiiiiiiiiiiie e 12/14 ..., 1
............................................. Open ended Wrench.........ccccoveviieeeeeeiiviiiciieeeee e 17119 el 1
............................................. Open ended WrenCh.........ccccooevveeeiiiieneiniieenieeenneee . 22024 . 1
............................................. Open ended WrenCh.........ccccoocvveeeniiienenncienenniiinenne . 20030 . 1
............................................. Openendedwrench..........cccceeiviic 4146 D
8. ZHDOP-7 ... HEX WIENCH.......coviiiiieieeeee e 6,8,10,12,14..................... 5
1 IR ZHDOP-8.......ccc....... Flat Blade SCreW DIIVEN ........ueiiiieiiiiiiiiii et eeeeee e e es aeessssneeeeeeeeeesannnneeees 1
............ ZHDOP-9.................CroSSs POINt SCrEW DIIVEN ........ceeiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieie et e e e e e sesiiies ceeeesssssieneeeeeesssnnnes L
10........ ZHDOP-10............... Cam Tightening WIENC ........ouuiiii e e 1
1. ZHDOP-11 ............... (O3 o T8 Tod 1YL 1= o o IR PUPRRRRP 1
12....... ZHDOP-12............... Tool Tightening Wrench............o o e, 1
13........ ZHDOP-13............... (@ 1 o T 1
14........ ZHDOP-14 ............... 3-Jaw Chuck (mounted on lathe) .........cccoovveiiiiiiiieininenn, 325, D11, 1
15........ ZHDOP-15................ 4-Jaw Chuck(Not SNOWN)......ccoiiuiiiieiiiiie e 500, D11.....coocvvvveiinnnn, 1
16........ ZHDOP-16................ Face Plate(Not ShOWN) ......coocviiiiiiiiiiiiieee e 800.....ccciiieeeee i 1
11 10 9 8

64



Electric Cabinet

QF1 TC QF2-QF6 KM1-KM3

SB1

SB5

SAl

SB2 SB4 SB3

65



snjededde 11442313 4o jnoAe) 3)diully

MMLL M6 MMLL
EW W YW
1044u0d Jojow Pasy pidey
«doys Ausbuaw3] «puenb yanyd +u8A0d pug i|x ~€ ~€
- . A A
J9)ny Aeydsip aunbiy=yqg4:a4oN " "
™ 13 gx 1SX
Wy WS : e H U_M H T >
gx
o e Dueen @ |
| e S [FToF) & |
uoido
/4_ —\ EWM ZWA YN
s = e | )
©
|
WS mr 8 EZM €2 (€N lZM[ZA 12N uM| AN
S /|_mm /mm_m
Cr N A B (R4 B A ¢
as A ﬁiﬂ ﬁﬂi ﬁﬂi |
9
i O
s hﬁ H H 4D 33°
05 A7 m r\.JLIl\_m|_|m._O
¢ L n CI_Lll\_m|_|O
A |\_\ N._
05 JE ADLL 0 T e a eTe
| gt =
l l o
1044002 1484S d
dwnd juejoo)| |044U0d Jojow Ul | % Ha4 jojedpy w_.__“._:uM_z -._Ec“m._,_H Jojow pa3y pidey| dwnd  juej00) HRow Uley YI{IMS  JB4SB




Index Part

No. No. Description Model Size Qty.
M1........ Y160M-4TH/B3 .............. Main Motor........cccceeveeeenen. Y160M-4TH/B3........... 15HP, 3PH, 400V, 50HZ ......... 1
M2 ... NJ12-4YH ...oooiveeiiiens Rapid Feed Motor............... NJ12-4TH ..o, 1.5HP, 3PH, 400V.....ccc.cecnee. 1
M3......... ZX-CWO4E........cccuv..... Coolant Pump........ccccevee.n. ZX-CWO4E ................. 1/8HP, 3PH, 400V ............... 1
QF1....... ZHD-QF1 .....ccovvvveeee. Circuit breaker .......coooccvvvieeieee e NSC100B ........coeeeeeeeeeeenn, 1
QF2........ ZHD-QF2 .....cceveev, Circuit breaker .................. JCM5-32....cccvvieeeenn 22-32A .. 1
QF3........ ZHD-QF3 ....Circuit breaker (serial#2101ZHD0032and lower) .JCM5-20...0.4-0.63A..........ccccvvrvrrreerriinnnns 1
............... ZHD-QF3.....Circuit breaker (serial#2103ZHD0033and higher) .JCM5-20..0.25-0.4A.......c..c.ceceveeviienenn 1
QF4........ ZHD-QF4 .....ccovvee. Circuit breaker .................. JCM5-20.....ccccieeenen 2.5-4A e 1
QF5........ ZHD-QF5 ....ccvvveei Circuit breaker .................. DZAT7-63......cccccevvveeens BA 1
QF6........ ZHD-QF6 .....cceeeere Circuit breaker .................. DZAT7-63.......cccvcvveeenn. BA 1
KML1....... ZHD-KM1......cccovveeeee. YN O ©o] | = Lo (o] SO PPNt 3TB44...eeevveeevveeeee 1
KM2....... ZHD-KM2......ccccvvveeee. A.C. CONLACION ...covieveeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e eeeeeeaaeees 3TB40..cooieiiiiiiieieieieeeeeeeee 1
KM3....... ZHD-KM3......ccoeeeeees A.C. CoNtaCtor .....c.cuvuiiiieeeieeiiicn e 3TB40....iciiiiieeeiieee e, 1
TC......... ZHD-TC...ovviiveeeeees TransSfOrMEr .....oovvvviiiiiiiieeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e JBK5-160VATH.......cooveeeees 1
SB1....... ZHD-SB1 .......ccoevviinn Button................... ZB2-BE102C; ZB2-BS54C....Red.....cccccceeviiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeennn, 1
SB2....... ZHD-SB1 .......ccoevviinn Button................... ZB2-BE102C; ZB2-BS54C....Red.....cccccceeviiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeennn, 1
SB3......... ZHD-SB2......cccoeeeeevvvnnn. Button........ccooeeviviiiieins XB2-EA131.......ccoune. GreeN...covveiiiiiii i 1
SB4 ......... ZHD-SBA4.......ccccceeeeen. Button.................... ZB2-BE101C; ZB2-BA3C....... GreeN...covveiiiiiii i 1
SB5......... ZHD-SBA4.......ccccceeeeen. Button.................... ZB2-BE101C; ZB2-BA3C....... GreeN...covveiiiiiii i 1
SAl......... ZHD-SAL.......coeeeeeenn. Turning Switch ......... ZB2-BE101C; ZB2-BD2C ...... Black .....ccoooeviiiiiiiiiiiieiiinn, 1
EL.......... ZHD-EL .....cccovvvveeennn. Lam ..o, JCE2B ... 1
HL......... ZHD-HL.....oooviriiee, Power Indicator Light............ XA2-EVB3LC........ Green....ccocveeveeeee e, 1
SQ1l....... ZHD-SQ1 .....ccovvvveeeenn. Door Switch .......ccccceevienis QK8 e 1
SQ2....... ZHD-SQ2.....cccvvvveene. Stroke SwitCh..........cccoeueeeee. LXWS5-11Q1 oot e 1
SQs3....... ZHD-SQ3......ccoevveee Stroke Switch........................ LXWS-11Q1 ...t e 1

Electric Cabinet

67



